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STATE OF FLORIDA _
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

BOB MARTINEZ
GOVERNOR

DALE TWACHTMANN
SECRETARY

DR. RICHARD D. GARRITY
DISTRICT MANAGER

SOUTHWEST DISTRICT

4520 OAK FAIR BLVD.
TAMPA, FLORIDA 33610-7347

813-623-5561
Suncom—552-7612

QUARTERLY REPORT ON GROUND WATER MONITORING
RULE 17-4.245(6) (K)2.

GMS# 4060C00092 : DATE August 14, 1997
DER PERMIT SF60-146475

Sumter County Class I Landfill
Installation Name

222 E. McCollum Avenue - - Bushnell - . FL 33513 : Sumter
'Address - City State Zip county
Garry Breedon : Director of Public Works

'Owner or Authorized Representative's Name Title
Method of pischarge Groundwater Slow Rate Infiltration
lType of Industry =  Landfill
Report for Period July 1, 1997 - : to September 30, 1997

date date

Attach monitoring data as approved in monitoring plan using parameter
monitoring report forms. When applicable, attach additional sheets
laescriblng -any changes in' the background water quality and the discharge
plume Ssince the last reported description. Include any changes in size,
direction of movement, rate of movement, and concentratlon changes of plume
constltuents in violation of the _applicable standards ;
NOTE: - Pursuant to Rule 17 4.245¢6)(k)3., at any time there is-a c’xange in-
the permitted volume, Zocation or chemical, physical or mitrobiological
.composition ‘of the.’discharge plume, the penmlttee shall notify the department
and, if required by the department, submit a new repori. stating~the volume
and chemical, physz.cal and:microbiological com9031tlons of ‘the discharge at
the point of release or contact with; the ground water at the ‘site boundary

, £ef CERTI FICATION ¥
Fonr .

<

.’I certify under penalty of law ‘that I have personally examlned Etnd am ,

familiar with the J_nformation .submitted in this documént and all attachmentse

and that, based on‘my ifnquityjiof those individuals" 1mmed1ate1y reSponsible

l for obtaining the information, I believe that the information is true,
accurate, and ¢omplete. . I am aware that there are significant ‘penalties for

' submitting false information, including the possxbllity of fine and

imprispnment. . . | | .
K"\\Q\k—\ L ,o\\\'s\.q—\

owner or Authbﬂ 76d REpLesentative™s ‘Signature ' “HaEe
Protecting Hoﬁda and Your Qua.ﬁly of Life




GMS# 4060C00092
Monitoring Well 4
Well Name MONITOR WELL

Classification of Groundwater G-II

IWell Developed® Prior.to:

% PARAMETER - MONITORING REPORT
(Rulé 17-3.402, 17-3.404 - 17-3.406)

- »

Sample Date 07-15-97
Well Type ( ) Background
( ) Site Boundary

(x) Intermediate
( ) Compliance

Groundwatexr Elevation

Sample Collection (Yes/No) YES (above MSK) 42,01 ft.
STORET PARAMETER SAMPLING ANALYSIS ANALYSIS UNITS / SAMPLE PRESERV
CODE MONITORED METHOD METHOD RESULTS FILTERED/ ATIVES
UNFILTERED ADDED
000010 TEMPERATURE GRAB EPA 170.1 25.6 °c UNFILTERED NONE
000095 SPECIFIC GRAB EPA 120.1 105 umhos UNFILTERED NONE
CONDUCTANCE
ANTIMONY GRAB EPA 204.2 <0.003 mg /! UNFILTERED HNO,
ARSENIC GRAB EPA 206.3 <0.0001 mg /!¢ UNFILTERED HNO,
BARIUM GRAB EPA 200.7 0.00382 mg/! UNFILTERED HNO,
BERYLLTUM GRAB EPA 210.1 <0.0003” mg/! UNFILTERED HNO,
001027 CADMIUN GRAB EPA 200.7 @D mg/! UNFILTERED HNO,
001034 CHROMIUM GRAB EPA 200.7 o‘./o 0168 mg/! UNFILTERED HNO,
CYANIDE GRAB EPA 335.2 <0.005 mg/? UNFILTERED NaOH
FLUORIDE GRAB EPA 340.2 0.121 mg/! UNFILTERED NONE
LEAD GRAB EPA 239.1 <0.0001 mg/!{ UNFILTERED ~ HNO,
MERCURY GRAB EPA 245.1 %412:@@ mg/! UNFILTERED HNO,
NICKEL GRAB EPA 200.7 <0.0002 mg/! UNFILTERED HNO,
000620 NITRATE GRAB EPA 353.1 1.01 mg/? UNFILTERED H,S0,
NITRITE GRAB EPA 354.1 0.0331 mg/! UNFILTERED H,S0,
TOTAL NITRATE GRAB EPA 343.1 1.04 mg/! UNFILTERED H,S0,
AND NITRITE
SELENIUM GRAB EPA 270.3 <0.0003 mg/! UNFILTERED HNO,
000929 SODIUM GRAB EPA 200.7 4.12 mg/! UNFILTERED NONE
THALLIUM GRAB EPA 279.2 <0.0001 mg/! UNFILTERED HNO,
039715 | VINYL CHLORIDE GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
034030 BENZENE GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
032101 CARBON GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/l UNFILTERED NONE
TETRACHLORIDE

‘Well development is the process of pumping the well prior to sampling in order to obtain a
representative ground water sample.
DER Form 17-1.216(2)

Effective January 1, 1983



GMS# 4060C00092
Monitoring Well 4060A12054
Well Name MONITOR WELL 1

PARAMETER MONITORING REPORT |
(Rule 17-3.402, 17-3.404 - 17-3.406)

Sample Date 07-15-97

Well Type ( )

()

Background

Site Boundary

kS

2
=
LS

e

Classification of Groundwater G-II (x) Intermediate
' ( ) Compliance
Well Developed’ Prior to Groundwater Elevation
Sample Collection (Yes/No) YES (above MSL) _42,01 ft, ©
STORET PARAMETER SAMPLING ANALYSIS ANALYSIS UNITS SAMPLE PRESERV
CODE MONITORED METHOD METHOD RESULTS FILTERED/ ATIVES
UNFILTERED ADDED
034531 | 1,2-DICHLORO- GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
ETHANE
039180 TRICHLORO~ GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
' ETHYLENE
34571 PARA-DICHLO- GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
ROBENZENE
34501 1,1-DICHLORO- GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
ETHYLENE
034506 1,1,1-TRI-, GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
CHLOROETHANE
CIS-1,2- GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
DICHLORO-
ETHYLENE
34541 1, 2-DICHLORO- GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
PROPANE
34371 ETHYLBENZENE GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/t UNFILTERED " NONE
34301 MONOCHLORO- GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
BENZENE
34536 ©-DICHLORO- GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
BENZENE
STYRENE GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
034475 TETRACHLORO- GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 g/t UNFILTERED NONE
ETHYLENE
34010 TOLUENE GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
TRANS-1,2- GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
DICHLORO-
ETHYLENE
XYLENES GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
(TOTAL)

"Well development is the process of pumping the well prior to sampling in order to obtain a
representative ground water sample.
DER Form 17-1.216(2)

Effective January 1, 1983



" (Rule 17-3.402, 17-3.404 - 17-3.406)

Effective January 1, 1983

1.

Sean - .

GMS# 4060C00092 Sample Date 07-15-97
Monitoring Well 4060A12054 Well Type ( ) Background
' Well Name MONITOR WELL 1 ( ) Site Boundary

Classification of Groundwater G-II (x) Intermediate
( ) Compliance
Well Developed' Prior to Groundwater Elevation
Sample Collection (Yes/No) YES (above MSL) _42.,01 ft. -
STORET PARAMETER SAMPLING ANALYSIS ANALYSIS UNITS SAMPLE PRESERV
l CODE MONITORED METHOD METHOD RESULTS FILTERED/ ATIVES
UNFILTERED ADDED
34423 DICHLORO- GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/!t UNFILTERED NONE
l METHANE
1,2,4-TRI- GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/l UNFILTERED NONE
l CHLOROBENZENE
1,1,2-TRI- GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
CHLOROETHANE
l ALACHLOR GRAB EPA 505 <0.2 ug/l UNFILTERED NONE
ATRAZINE GRAB EPA 505 <0.1 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
' CARBOFURAN!' GRAB EPA 531 <0.9 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
39350 CHLORDANE GRAB EPA 508 <0.01 ug/l UNFILTERED NONE
DIBROMOCHLO- GRAB EPA 504 <0.02 ug/l UNFILTERED NONE
ROPROPANE
2,4-D GRAB EPA 515 <0.05 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
' 39390 ENDRIN GRAB EPA 508 <0.001 ug/t UNFILTERED ~ NONE
ETHYLENE GRAB EPA 504 <0.010 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
l DIBROMIDE
39410 HEPTACHLOR GRAB EPA 508 <0.005 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
39420 HEPTACHLOR GRAB EPA 508 <0.005 ug/l UNFILTERED NONE
' EPOXIDE
LINDANE GRAB EPA 508 <0.001 ug/e UNFILTERED NONE
l METHOXYCHLOR GRAB EPA 508 <0.01 ug/it UNFILTERED NONE
34671 POLYCHLOR- GRAB EPA 508 <0.1 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
39488 INATED
39492 BIPHENYL (PCB)
39496 '
39500
39504
l 39508
PENTACHLORO- GRAB EPA 515 <0.04 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
I PHENOL
‘Well development is the process of pumping the well prior to gampling in order to obtain a
representative ground water sample.
' DER Form 17-1.216(2)



GMS# 4060C00092

Monitoring Well 4060A12054
lWell Name MONITOR WELL 1

Classification of Groundwater G-II

S

PARAMETER MONITOR
(Rule 17-3.402,

ING REPORT
17-3.404 - 17-3.406)

Well Type ()

Sample Date 07-15-97

Background
( ) Site Boundary
(x) Intermediate

Effective January 1, 1983

¥

AT R

l ( ) Compliance
Well Developed® Prior to Groundwater Elevation .-
Sample Collection (Yes/No) YES (above MSL) _42.01 f
STORET PARAMETER SAMPLING ANALYSIS ANALYSIS UNITS SAMPLE PRESERV
' CODE MONITORED METHOD METHOD RESULTS FILTERED/ ATIVES
UNFILTERED ADDED
l 39400 TOXAPHENE GRAB EPA 508 <0.1 ug/e UNFILTERED NONE
2,4,5-TP GRAB EPA 515 <0.02 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
(SILVEX) ’
l DALAPON GRAB EPA 515 <0.001 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
DI(2-ETHYL- GRAB EPA 606 <0.6 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
HEXYL) PHTHA -
|I LATE
DI (2-ETHYL- GRAB EPA 506 <0.6 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
HEXYL) ADIPATE
l DINOSEB GRAB EPA 515 <0.01 ug/ UNFILTERED NONE
DIQUAT GRAB EPA 549 <0.4 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
l ENDOTHALL GRAB EPA 548 <9.0 ug/l UNFILTERED NONE
GLYPHOSATE GRAB EPA 547 <0.6 ug/l UNFILTERED NONE
l HEXACHLORO- GRAB EPA 508 <0.1 ug/t UNFILTERED . NONE
BENZENE
HEXACHLORO- GRAB EPA 508 <0.1 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
CYCLO-
PENTADIENE
OXAMYL GRAB EPA 531 <2.0 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
(VYDATE)
BENZO (a) GRAB EPA 550 <0.02 vg/t UNFILTERED NONE
l' PYRENE
PICLORAM GRAB EPA 515 <0.07 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
SIMAZINE GRAB EPA 505 <0.07 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
l ALUMINUM GRAB EPA 200.7 .943 mg/?! UNFILTERED HNO,
CHLORIDE GRAB EPA 325.3 .880 mg/?! UNFILTERED NONE
l 000080 COLOR GRAB EPA 110.1 20.00 PTU UNFILTERED NONE
COPPER GRAB EPA 220.1 <0.0002 mg/! UNFILTERED HNO,
‘Well development is the process of pumping the well prior to sampling in order to obtain a
representative ground water sample.
l DER Form 17-1.216(2)



GMS# 4060C00092
Monitoring Well 4060A12054
Well Name MONITOR WELL 1

(Rule 17-3.402,

PARAMETER MONITORING REPORT
17-3.404 - 17-3.406)

Well Type ( )

()

Sample Date 07-15-97 .

Background
Site Boundary

Classification of Groundwater G-II (x) Intermediate
( ) Compliance
Well Developed® Prior to Groundwater. Elevation
Sample Collection (Yes/No) YES (above MSL) _42.01 ft,
STORET PARAMETER SAMPLING ANALYSIS ANALYSIS UNITS SAMPLE PRESERV -
CODE MONITORED METHOD METHOD RESULTS FILTERED/ ATIVES -
UNFILTERED ADDED
FLUORIDE GRAB EPA 340.1 0.121 mg/! UNFILTERED NONE
FOAMING AGENTS GRAB EPA 425.1 <0.1 mg/1{ UNFILTERED
900219 IRON GRAB EPA 236.1 . 0.105 mg/! UNFILTERED
ODOR GRAB EPA 140.1 <1.0 TON UNFILTERED
000400 Ph GRAB EPA “150.1 8.35 ST .UN. " UNFILTERED HNO, "
SILVER GRAB EPA 200.7 <0.00005 mg/! UNFILTERED NONE
000945 SULFATE GRAB EPA 300.0 3.31 ng/? UNFILTERED HNO,
070300 TOTAL GRAB EPA 160.1 158 mg/! UNFILTERED NONE
DISSOLVED
SOLIDS
082079 TURBIDITY GRAB EPA 180.1 23.0 NTU UNFILTERED NONE
900221 ZINC GRAB EPA 289.1 0.00121 mg/! UNFILTERED - HNO,
AMMONTIUM GRAB EPA 350.1 <0.01 mg/! UNFILTERED H,SO,
GROSS ALPHA GRAB EPA 900 9.6 pCi/l UNFILTERED HNO,
Excl. Ra & U //,a—\\)
" MANGANESE GRAB EPA 200.7 0.0099 mg/! UNFILTERED NONE

"Well development is the process of pumping the well prior to sampling in order to obtain a
representative ground water sample.
DER Form 17-1.216(2)

Effective January 1, 1983



PARAMETER MONITORING REPORT
(Rule 17-3.402, 17-3.404 - 17-3.406)

GMS# 406000092 Sample Date 07-15-97_
Monitoring Well 4 AY2 Well Type (x) Background .
lWell Name MONITOR WEL& 2 ( ) Site Boundary -
Classification of Groundwater G-II ( ) Intermediate
l () CompZLi_gme
Well Developed® Prior to Groundwat;r/Elevation
Sample Collection (Yes/No) YES (above MSEK) 41,98 ft,

' STORET PARAMETER SAMPLING ANALYSIS ANALYSIS UNITS SAMPLE PRESERV
CODE MONITORED METHOD METHOD RESULTS FILTERED/ ATIVES
) UNFILTERED ADDED
. 000010 TEMPERATURE GRAB EPA 170.1 25.6 °c UNFILTERED NONE
000095 SPECIFIC GRAB EPA 120.1 339 umhos UNFILTERED NONE
l ' CONDUCTANCE
ANTIMONY GRAB EPA 204.2 <0.003 mg/! UNFILTERED HNO,
ARSENIC GRAB EPA 206.3 <0.0001 mg/! UNFILTERED HNO,
l BARTIUM GRAB EPA 200.7 0.0119 mg/! UNFILTERED HNO,
BERYLLIUM GRAB EPA 210.1 <0.0001 mg/!{ UNFILTERED HNO,
l 001027 CADMIUM | GRAB EPA 200.7 0.000230 mg/! UNFILTERED HNO,
001034 CHROMIUM GRAB EPA 200.7 0.00380 mg/! UNFILTERED HNO,
l CYANIDE GRAB EPA 335.2 <0.005 mg /4 UNFILTERED NaOH
FLUORIDE GRAB EPA 340.2 0.0504 mg/! UNFILTERED NONE
l LEAD GRAB EPA 239.1 <0.0001 mg/!{ UNFILTERED ~ HNO,
MERCURY GRAB EPA 245.1 <0.0002 mg/! UNFILTERED HNO,
' NICKEL GRAB EPA 200.7 <0.0002 mg /! UNFILTERED HNO,
000620 NITRATE GRAB EPA 353.1 .2.86 mg/? UNFILTERED H,S0,
l NITRITE GRAB EPA 354.1 <0.01 mg /! UNFILTERED H,S0,
TOTAL NITRATE GRAB EPA 343.1 2.87 mg/! UNFILTERED H,S0,
AND NITRITE :
' SELENIUM GRAB EPA 270.3 <0.0003 mg/! UNFILTERED HNO,
000929 SODIUM GRAB EPA 200.7 39.4 mg/! UNFILTERED NONE
l THALLIUM GRAB EPA 279.2 <0.0001 mg/! UNFILTERED HNO,
039715 | VINYL CHLORIDE GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/!t UNFILTERED NONE
l 034030 BENZENE GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/l UNFILTERED NONE
032101 CARBON GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
TETRACHLORIDE v
i
"Well development ias the process of pumping the well prior to sampling in order to obtain a
representative ground water sample.
l DER Form 17-1.216(2)

Effective January 1, 1983



PARAMETER MONITORING REPORT
(Rule 17-3.402, 17-3.404 - 17-3.406)

GMS# 406000092 Sample Date 07-15-97_
Monitoring Well 4060A12055 Well Type (x) Background i
Well Name MONITOR WELL 2 ( ) Site Boundary -

Classification of Groundwater G-II ( ) Intermediate
( ) Compliance
Groundwater Elevation i

(above MSL) 41,98 ft, .t

lWell Developed® Prior to
Sample Collection (Yes/No) YES

STORET
CODE

PARAMETER
MONITORED

SAMPLING
METHOD

ANALYSIS
METHOD

ANALYSIS
RESULTS

UNITS

SAMPLE
FILTERED/
UNFILTERED

PRESERV
ATIVES
ADDED

034531 1,2-DICHLORO- GRAB EPA 502.2

ETHANE

<0.500 ug/l UNFILTERED NONE

039180 TRICHLORO- GRAB EPA 502.2

ETHYLENE

<0.500 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE

34571 <0.500 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE

PARA-DICHLO- GRAB EPA 502.2
ROBENZENE '

34501 1,1-DICHLORO~ GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE

ETHYLENE

034506

1,1,1-TRI-' GRAB EPA 502.2 UNFILTERED NONE

CHLOROETHANE

<0.500 ug/!

CIs-1,2- GRAB EPA 502.2
DICHLORO-~
ETHYLENE

<0.500 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE

34541 1,2-DICHLORO- GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE

MONOCHLORO- GRAB EPA 502.2
BENZENE

34301 <0.500 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE -

o-DICHLORO- GRAB EPA 502.2 UNFILTERED NONE

BENZENE

34536 <0.500 ug/t

STYRENE GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE

034475 TETRACHLORO - GRAB EPA 502.2

ETHYLENE

<0.500 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE

34010 TOLUENE GRAB EPA 502.2

<0.500 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE

TRANS-1,2- GRAB EPA 502.2
DICHLORO-
ETHYLENE

<0.500 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE

XYLENES GRAB EPA 502.2
(TOTAL)

<0.500 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE

“Well development is the process of pumping the well prior to sampling in order to obtain a
representative ground water sample.

DER Form 17-1.216(2)

Effective January 1, 1983

: PROPANE
l 34371 ETHYLBENZENE GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/e UNFILTERED " NONE



IIGMS# 406000092
Monitoring Well 4060212055
Well Name MONITOR WELL 2

(Rule 17-3.402,

'PARAMETER MONITORING REPORT
17-3.404 - 17-3.406)

Well Type (x)

Sample Date 07-15-97_
Background
( ) Site Boundary

Well development is the process of pumping the well prior to sampling in order to obtain a
representative ground water sample.
DER Form 17-1.216(2)

Effective January 1, 1983

Classification of Groundwater G-II ( ) Intermediate
( ) Compliance
Well Developed® Prior to Groundwater Elevation
Sample Collection (Yes/No) YES (above MSL) 41,98 ft,
STORET PARAMETER SAMPLING ANALYSIS ANALYSIS UNITS SAMPLE PRESERV ~
CODE MONITORED METHOD METHOD RESULTS FILTERED/ ATIVES
UNFILTERED ADDED
34423 DICHLORO- GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
METHANE
1,2,4-TRI- GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE .-
CHLOROBENZENE
1,1,2-TRI- GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
CHLOROETHANE
ALACHLOR GRAB EPA 505 <0.2 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
ATRAZINE GRAB EPA 505 <0.1 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
CARBOFURAN, GRAB EPA 531 <0.9 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
39350 CHLORDANE GRAB EPA 508 <0.01 ual/t UNFILTERED NONE
DIBROMOCHLO- GRAB EPA 504 <0.02 ug/l UNFILTERED NONE
ROPROPANE
2,4-D GRAB EPA S15 <0.05 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
39390 ENDRIN GRAB EPA 508 <0.001 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
ETHYLENE GRAB EPA 504 <0.005 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
DIBROMIDE
39410 HEPTACHLOR GRAB EPA 508 <0.005 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
39420 HEPTACHLOR GRAB EPA S08 <0.005 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
EPOXIDE '
LINDANE GRAB "EPA 508 <0.001 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
METHOXYCHLOR GRAB EPA 508 <0.01 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
34671 POLYCHLOR- GRAB EPA 508 <0.1 ug/!l UNFILTERED NONE
39488 INATED
39492 BIPHENYL (PCB)
39496
39500
39504
39508
PENTACHLORO - GRAB EPA 515 <0.04 ug/ UNFILTERED NONE
PHENOL



" PARAMETER' MONITOIEING ‘REPORT"
(Rule 17-3.402, 17-3.404 - 17-3.406)

|GMS# 406000092 ' - Sample Date 07-15-97_
Monitoring Well 4060A12055 Well Type (x) Background
Well Name MONITOR WELL 2 | ( ) Site Boundary
Classification of Groundwater G-II ( ) Intermediate

( ) Compliance
Well Developed® Prior to Groundwater Elevation
Sample Collection (Yes/No) YES (above MSL) 41,98 ft,

STORET PARAMETER SAMPLING ANALYSIS ANALYSIS UNITS SAMPLE PRESERV
CODE MONITORED METHOD METHOD RESULTS FILTERED/ ATIVES
UNFILTERED ADDED

39400 TOXAPHENE GRAB EPA 508 <0.1 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE

2,4,5-TP GRAB EPA 515 <0.02 ug/l UNFILTERED NONE .
(SILVEX)

DALAPON GRAB EPA 515 <0.001 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE

DI (2-ETHYL- GRAB EPA 606 <0.6 pg/t UNFILTERED NONE
HEXYL) PHTHA - .
LATE r

DI (2-ETHYL- GRAB EPA 506 v <0.6 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
HEXYL) ADTPATE

DINOSEB GRAB EPA 515 <0.01 ug/e UNFILTERED NONE
DIQUAT GRAB EPA 549 <0.4 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
ENDOTHALL GRAB EPA 548 <9.0 png/t UNFILTERED NONE

GLYPHOSATE GRAB EPA 547 <0.6 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE

BENZENE

HEXACHLORO-~ GRAB EPA 508 <0.1 ng/t UNFILTERED NONE
CYCLO-
PENTADIENE

OXAMYL GRAB EPA 531 <2.0 ug/l UNFILTERED NONE
(VYDATE) . .

BENZO (a) GRAB EPA 550 <0.02 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
PYRENE

PICLORAM GRAB EPA 515 <0.07 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
SIMAZINE GRAB EPA 505 <0.07 ug/l UNFILTERED NONE
ALUMINUM GRAB EPA 200.7 0.0504 mg/! UNFILTERED HNO,
CHLORIDE GRAB EPA 325.3 27.8 mg/¢ UI\;FILTERED NONE

000080 COLOR GRAB EPA 110.1 <5.00 PTU UNFILTERED NONE

COPPER GRAB EPA 220.1 <0.0002 mg/! UNFILTERED HNO,

‘Well development is the process of pumping the well prior to sampling in order to obtain a
representative ground water sample.

DER Form 17-1.216(2)

Effective January 1, 1983

' HEXACHLORO- GRAB EPA 508 <0.1 ug/t UNFILTERED ~ NONE



l GMS# 406000092

PARAMETER MONITORING REPORT
(Rule 17-3.402, 17-3.404 -

17-3.406)

Sample Date 07-15-97_

Monitoring Well 4060A12055 Well Type (x) Background -
l Well Name MONITOR WELL 2 ( ) site Boundary
Classification of Groundwater G-II ( ) Intermediate
( ) Compliance
lWell Developed® Prior to Groundwater Elevation
Sample Collection (Yes/No) YES (above MSL) 41,98 ft.
STORET PARAMETER SAMPLING ANALYSIS ANALYSIS UNITS SAMPLE PRESERV -
CODE MONITORED METHOD METHOD RESULTS FILTERED/ ATIVES
UNFILTERED ADDED i
-
FLUORIDE GRAB EPA 340.1 0.0504 mg/¢ " UNFILTERED NONE :
FOAMING AGENTS GRAB EPA 425.1 <0.100 mg /1 UNFILTERED NONE
900219 IRON GRAB EPA 236.1 0.0323 mg/! UNFILTERED HNO,
ODOR GRAB EPA 140.1 <1.0 TON UNFILTERED NONE
000400 Ph GRAB EPA 150.1 6.52 ST. UNFILTERED HNO,
UN.
SILVER GRAB EPA 200.7 <0.00005 mg/?{ UNFILTERED NONE
000945 SULFATE GRAB EPA 300.0 18.5 mg/! UNFILTERED HNO,
070300 TOTAL GRAB EPA 160.1 218 mg/! UNFILTERED NONE
DISSOLVED
SOLIDS
082079 TURBIDITY GRAB EPA 180.1 4.90 NTU UNFILTERED NONE
900221 ZINC GRAB EPA 289.1 0.00626 mg/1 UNFILTERED HNO,
AMMONIUM GRAB EPA 350.1 <0.01_ mg/! UNFILTERED ‘ H,S0,
It
GROSS ALPHA GRAB EPA 900 1.20 pCi/¢ UNFILTERED HNO,
Excl. Ra & U
MANGANESE GRAB EPA 200.7 mg/! UNFILTERED NONE

1.216(2)

“‘Well development is the proceas of pumping the well prior to sampling in order to obtain a
representative ground water sample.
DER Form 17-
Effective January 1, 1983



PARAMETER MONITORING REPORT

' (Rule 17-3.402, 17-3.404 - 17-3.406)
GMS# 4060C00092 /\ Sample Date 07-15-97_
Monitoring Well 4060A12/057 Well Type ( ) Background
Well Name MONITOR WELL '4 (x) Site Boundary
Classification of Groundwater G-II ( ) Intermediate
{ ) Compliance :
lWell Developed® Prior to Groundwater El\evation— &
Sample Collection (Yes/No) YES (above MSL) 42,28 ft,
STORET PARAMETER SAMPLING ANALYSIS ANALYSIS UNITS / SAMPLE PRESERV
l CODE - MONITORED METHOD METHOD RESULTS FILTERED/ ATIVES
/ UNFILTERED ADDED
000010 TEMPERATURE GRAB EPA 170.1 25.8 °<7/ UNFILTERED NONE
l 000095 SPECIFIC GRAB EPA 120.1 532 umhos UNFILTERED NONE
CONDUCTANCE /
l ANTIMONY GRAB EPA 204.2 <0.003 mg/! UNFILTERED HNO,
ARSENIC GRAB EPA 206.3 <0.0001 mg/! UNFILTERED HNO,
' BARIUM GRAB EPA 200.7 0.0134 mg/¢ UNFILTERED HNO,
BERYLLIUM GRAB EPA 210.1 <0.0001 mg/!¢ UNFILTERED HNO,
e
001027 CADMIUM GRAB EPA 200.7 0.00264 ug/t UNFILTERED HNO, &
l 001034 CHROMIUM GRAB EPA 200.7 0.00949 ug/t UNFILTERED HNO, ‘f
CYANIDE GRAB EPA 335.2 <0.005 mg/? UNFILTERED NaOH
l FLUORIDE GRAB EPA 340.2 0.176 mg/? UNFILTERED NONE
LEAD GRAB EPA 239.1 <0.0001 mg/! UNFILTERED HNO,
' MERCURY GRAB EPA 245.1 0.00027 mg/? UNFILTERED - HNO,
NICKEL GRAB EPA 200.7 0.00663 mg/? UNFILTERED HNO,
l 000620 NITRATE' GRAB EPA 353.1 1.92 mg/! UNFILTERED H,S0, "
NITRITE GRAB EPA 354.1 0.0666 mg/! UNFILTERED H,S0,
TOTAL NITRATE GRAB EPA 343.1 1.98 mg/! UNFILTERED H, S0,
AND NITRITE B
T oo0nsd
SELENIUX GRAB EPA 270.3 | % 0.000639 mg /! UNFILTERED HNO,
\cz'.—’/’y
l 000929 SODIUM GRAB EPA 200.7 38.6 mg /! UNFILTERED NONE
THALLIUM GRAB EPA 279.2 <0.0001 mg/! UNFILTERED HNO,

l 039715 | VINYL CHLORIDE GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/l UNFILTERED NONE
034030 BENZENE GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
032101 CARBON GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE

TETRACHLORIDE

I "Well development is the process of pumping the well prior ‘to sampling in order to obtain a

representative ground water sample.

'ngn Form 17-1.216(2)

Rffective January 1, 1983



GMS# 4060C00092

. Monitoring Well 4060A12057
Well Name MONITOR WELL 4

PARAMETER MONITORING REPORT
(Rule 17-3.402, 17-3.404 - 17-3.406)

Well Type ()

Sample Date 07-15-97_
Background _
(x) Site Boundary: '

‘Well development is the process of pumping the well prior to sampling in order to obtain a
representative ground water sample.
DER Form 17-1.216(2)

Effective January 1, 1983

Clagsification of Groundwater G-II ( ) Intermediate : ¢
' ( ) Compliance -
lWell Developed’ Prior to Groundwater Elevation.i.
Sample Collection (Yes/No) YES (above MSL) 42.28 ft/.-§
STORET PARAMETER SAMPLING ANALYSIS ANALYSIS UNITS SAMPLE PRESERV
CODE MONITORED METHOD METHOD RESULTS .FILTERED/ ATIVES
: UNFILTERED ADDED
034531 1, 2-DICHLORO- GRAB EPA S502.2 <0.500 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
ETHANE
039180 TRICHLORO- GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
ETHYLENE
34571 PARA-DICHLO- GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
ROBENZENE 5
£,
34501 1,1-DICHLORO- GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ugl/t UNFILTERED NONE WY
ETHYLENE e
034506 . 1,1,1-TRI- GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/l UNFILTERED NONE .é
CHLOROETHANE )
CcIs-1,2- GRAB EPA S02.2 <0.500 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE 3
DICHLORO- L
ETHYLENE
34541 1,2-DICHLORO- GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
PROPANE
34371 ETHYLBENZENE GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/t UNFILTERED " NONE
34301 MONOCHLORO - GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/l UNFILTERED NONE
BENZENE
34536 ©-DICHLORO- GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
BENZENE
STYRENE GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
034475 TETRACHLORO- GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
ETHYLENE
34010 TOLUENE GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
TRANS-1, 2- GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/!t UNFILTERED NONE
DICHLORO-
ETHYLENE
XYLENES GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
(TOTAL)



Y Tu

PARAMETER MONITORING REPORT
(Rule 17-3.402, 17-3.404 - 17-3.406)

lGMS# 4060C00092 Sample Date 07-15-97_

L Monitoring Well 4060A12057 _ Well Type ( ) Background

'Well Name MONITOR WELL 4 ' (x) Site Boundary
Classification of Groundwater G-II ( ) Intermediate

( ) Compliance
Well Developed® Prior to Groundwater Elevation.
Sample Collection (Yes/No) YES (above MSL) 42,28 ft,

STORET PARAMETER SAMPLING ANALYSIS ANALYSIS UNITS SAMPLE PRESERV -
CODE MONITORED METHOD METHOD RESULTS FILTERED/ ATIVES
UNFILTERED ADDED

.fﬁﬁ%#

34423 DICHLORO- GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
METHANE

1,2,4-TRI- GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
CHL.OROBENZENE :

1,1,2-TRI- GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
CHLOROETHANE

ALACHLOR GRAB EPA 505 <0.2 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
ATRAZINE GRAB EPA 505 <0.1 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE s
CARBOFURAN: GRAB EPA 531 <0.9 wg/t UNFILTERED NONE

39350 CHLORDANE GRAB EPA 508 <0.01 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE

DIBROMOCHLO- GRAB EPA 504 <0.02 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE -
ROPROPANE

2,4-D GRAB EPA 518 <0.05 ug/i UNFILTERED NONE

ETHYLENE GRAB EPA 504 <0.005 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
DIBROMIDE

39410 HEPTACHLOR GRAB . EPA 508 <0.005 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE

39420 HEPTACHLOR GRAB . EPA 508 <0.005 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
EPOXIDE

LINDANE GRAB EPA 508 <0.001 ug/!? UNFILTERED NONE
METHOXYCHLOR GRAB EPA 508 <0.01 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE

34671 POLYCHLOR- GRAB EPA 508 <0.1 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
39488 INATED

39492 BIPHENYL (PCB)
39496
39500
39504
39508

PENTACHLORO - GRAB EPA 515 <0.04 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
PHENOL

‘Well development is the process of pumping the well prior to sampling in order to obtain a
representative ground water sample.

DER Form 17-1.216(2)

Effective January 1, 1983

' 39390 ENDRIN GRAB EPA 508 <0.001 ug/t UNFILTERED ~ NONE



l
PARAMETER MONITORING REPORT
' (Rule 17-3.402, 17-3.404 - 17-3.406)
GMS# 4060C00092 Sample Date 07-15-97_ .;
Monitoring Well 4 Al12057 ‘Well Type ( ) Background
.Well Name MONITOR WELL 4 (x) Site Boundary
Classification of Groundwater G-II { ) Intermediate
( ) Compliance
'Well Developed® Prior to Groundwater Elevation, i
Sample Collection (Yes/No) YES (above MSL) 42,28 ft.
STORET PARAMETER SAMPLING ANALYSIS ANALYSIS UNITS SAMPLE PRESERV
' CODE MONITORED METHOD METHOD RESULTS FILTERED/ ATIVES
UNFILTERED ADDED
39400 TOXAPHENE GRAB EPA 508 <0.1 ua/l UNFILTERED " NONE
l 2,4,5-TP GRAB EPA 515 <0.02 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
(SILVEX)
l DALAPON GRAB EPA 515 <0.001 ug/i UNFILTERED NONE
DI (2-ETHYL- GRAB EPA 606 <0.6 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
HEXYL) PHTHA - ’
' LATE
DI(2-ETHYL- GRAB EPA 506 <0.6 ug/l UNFILTERED NONE
HEXYL) ADIPATE
' DINOSEB GRAB EPA 515 <0.01 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
DIQUAT GRAB EPA 549 <0.4 ug/l UNFILTERED NONE
' ENDOTHALL GRAB EPA 548 <9.0 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
GLYPHOSATE GRAB EPA 547 <0.6 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE -
l HEXACHLORO- GRAB EPA 508 <0.1 ug/l UNFILTERED ~ NONE
BENZENE
HEXACHLORO - GRAB EPA 508 <0.1 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
. CYCLO-
PENTADIENE
: OXAMYL GRAB EPA 531 <2.0 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
' (VYDATE)
BENZO (a) GRAB EPA 550 <0.02 ug/l UNFILTERED NONE
' ‘ PYRENE
PICLORAM GRAB EPA 515 <0.07 ug /il UNFILTERED NONE
SIMAZINE GRAB EPA 505 <0.07 ug /il UNFILTERED NONE
l ALUMINUNM GRAB EPA 200.7 1.14 mg/! UNFILTERED HNO,
CHLORIDE GRAB EPA 325.3 65.1 mg/! UNFILTERED NONE
' 000080 COLOR GRAB EPA 110.1 20.0 PTU UNFILTERED NONE -
COPPER GRAB EPA 220.1 <0.0002 mg/! UNFILTERED HNO,
' ‘Well development is the process of pumping the well prior to sampling in order to obtain a
representative ground water sample. ’
'DER Form 17-1.216(2)
Effective January 1, 1983

Y
* .

%




GMS# 4060C00092
Monitoring Well 4060A12057
Well Name MONITOR WELL 4

(Rule 17-3.402,

PARAMETER MONITORING REPORT
17-3.404 - 17-3.406)

Well Type ( )

Background -

Sample Date 07-15-97_ -

(x) Site Boundary

Classification of Groundwater G-II ( ) Intermediate ¥
( ) Compliance _
. Well Developed’ Prior to Groundwater Elevation-:
Sample Collection (Yes/No) YES (above MSL) 42,28 ft. #
STORET PARBRMETER SAMPLING ANALYSIS ANALYSIS UNITS SAMPLE 'PRESERV
CODE MONITORED METHOD METHOD RESULTS FILTERED/ ATIVES
UNFILTERED ADDED
FLUORIDE GRAB EPA 340.1 0.176 mg/! UNFILTERED NONE
FORMING AGENTS GRAB EPA 425.1 <0.1 mg/! UNFILTERED NONE
900219 IRON GRAB EPA 236.1 1.67 mg/? UNFILTERED HNO,
ODOR GRAB EPA 140.1 <1.0 TON UNFILTERED NONE 3
000400 Ph GRAB EPA 150.1 7.00 ST .UN. UNFILTERED HNO, '
SILVER GRAB EPA 200.7 <0.00005 mg/! UNFILTERED NONE
000945 SULFATE GRAB EPA 300.0 11.1 mg/! UNFILTERED HNO,
070300 TOTAL GRAB EPA 160.1 523 mg/!{ UNFILTERED NONE
DISSOLVED
SOLIDS .
082079 TURBIDITY GRAB EPA 180.1 222 NTU UNFILTERED NONE
900221 ZINC GRAB EPA 289.1 0.011 mg/? UNFILTERED HNO,
e
AMMONIUM GRAB EPA 350.1 @ mg/!? UNFILTERED H,SO,
GROSS ALPHA GRAB EPA 900 67.0 pcCi /¢ UNFILTERED HNO,
Excl. Ra & U
MANGANESE GRAB EPA 200.7 0.0767 mg/! UNFILTERED NONE

‘Well development is the process of pumping the well prior to sampling in order to obtain a
repregentative ground water sample.
DER Form 17-1.216(2)

Effective January 1, 1983



: 'MONTTORING REPORT
(Rule 17-3.402, 17-3.404 - 17-3.406)

.'GMS# 4060C00092 : ' Sample Date 07-15-97
. Monitoring Well 4 ' Well Type ( ) Background
Well Name MONITOR WELL /62 jVET// ( ) Site Boundary
Classification of Groundwater G-II (S?/ ' ( )/Intermediate
(x) Compliance
Well Developed® Prior to Groundwater Elevation :
Sample Collection (Yes/No) YES (abdove MSL) 43,71 ft, =

STORET PARAMETER SAMPLING ANALYSIS ANALYSIS UNITS SAMPLE PRESERV -*;.
CODE MONITORED METHOD METHOD RESULTS FILTERED/ ATIVES -
UNFILTERED ADDED

000010 TEMPERATURE GRAB EPA 170.1 25.3 °c UNFILTERED NONE

000095 SPECIFIC GRAB EPA 120.1 169 umhos UNFILTERED NONE
CONDUCTANCE

ANTIMONY GRAB EPA 204.2 <0.003 mg/! UNFILTERED HNO,
ARSENIC GRAB EPA 206.3 <0.0001 mg/! UNFILTERED HNO,
BARIUM GRAB EPA 200.7 0.00195 mg/! UNFILTERED HNO,
BERYLLIUM GRAB EPA 210.1 <0.0001 mg/! UNFILTERED HNO,
001027 CADMIUM GRAB EPA 200.7 0.000360 mg/! UNFILTERED HNO,
001034 CHROMIUM ' GRAB EPA 200.7 0.00545 mg/? UNFILTERED HNO,
CYANIDE GRAB EPA 335.2 <0.005 mg/! UNFILTERED NaOH
FLUORIDE GRAB EPA 340.2 0.0757 mg/?¢ UNFILTERED NONE

LEAD GRAB EPA 239.1 <0.0001 mg/? UNFILTERED HNO,

=L
NICKEL GRAB EPA 200.7 0.000742 mg/ ? UNFILTERED HNO,

000620 NITRATE GRAB EPA 353.1 2.31 mg /! UNFILTERED H,SO,
NITRITE GRAB EPA 354.1 <0.0100 mg/! UNFILTERED H,S0,

TOTAL NITRATE GRAB EPA 343.1 2.32 mg/! UNFILTERED H,S0,
AND NITRITE

SELENIUM GRAB EPA 270.3 <0.0003 mg /! UNFILTERED HNO, '
000929 SODIUM GRAB EPA 200.7 4.96 mg/# UNFILTERED NONE
THALLIUM GRAB EPA 279.2 <0.0001 mg/! UNFILTERED HNO,
039715 VINYL CHLORIDE GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
034030 BENZENE GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE

032101 CARBON GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
TETRACHLORIDE

*

Well development is the process of pumping the well prior to sampling in order to obtain a
representative ground water sample.

DER Form 17-1.216(2)

Effective January 1, 1983

' MERCURY GRAB EPA 245.1 <0.0002 mg/! UNFILTERED ~ HNO,



" PARAMETER MONITORING REPORT

(Rule 17-3.402,

17-3.404 - 17-3.406)

GMS# 4060C00092 Sample Date 07-15-97
Monitoring Well 4060A12057 Well Type ( ) Background
Well Name MONITOR WELL 6A ( ) Site Boundary
Classification of Groundwater G-II ( ) Intermediate
(x) Compliance
Well Developed® Prior to Groundwater Elevation .
Sample Collection (Yes/No) YES (above MSL) 43.71 ft,%
STORET PARAMETER SAMPLING ANALYSIS ANALYSIS UNITS SAMPLE PRESERV
CODE MONITORED METHOD METHOD RESULTS FILTERED/ ATIVES
UNFILTERED ADDED
034531 | 1,2-DICHLORO- GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
ETHANE
039180 TRICHLORO- GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/l UNFILTERED NONE
ETHYLENE
34571 PARA-DICHLO- GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/l UNFILTERED NONE
ROBENZENE
34501 1,1-DICHLORO- GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
ETHYLENE
034506 1,1,1-TRI- GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/l UNFILTERED NONE
CHLOROETHANE
c1s-1,2- GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
DICHLORO-
ETHYLENE
34541 1, 2-DICHLORO- GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/l UNFILTERED NONE
 PROPANE
34371 ETHYLBENZENE GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/l UNFILTERED " NONE
34301 MONOCHLORO - GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
BENZENE
34536 ©-DICHLORO- GRAB EPR 502.2 <0.500 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
BENZENE
STYRENE GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
034475 TETRACHLORO - GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/l UNFILTERED NONE
ETHYLENE
34010 TOLUENE GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug /e UNFILTERED NONE
TRANS-1, 2- GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
DICHLORO-
ETHYLENE
XYLENES GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug /!l UNFILTERED NONE
(TOTAL)

‘Well development is the process of pumping the well prior to sampling in order to obtain a
representative ground water sample.
DER Form 17-1.216(2)

Effective January 1, 1983




S PARAMETER MONITORING REPORT
(Rule 17-3.402, 17-3.404 - 17-3.406)

GMS# 4060C00092 ' Sample Date 07-15-97
Monitoring Well 4060A12057 Well Type ( ) Background
Well Name MONITOR WELL 6A : ( ) Site Boundary
Classification of Groundwater G-II ( ) Intermediate
, (x) Compliance
lWell Developed’ Prior to Groundwater Elevation
Sample Collection (Yes/No) YES (above MSL) 43.71 ft,

STORET PARAMETER SAMPLING ANALYSIS ANALYSIS UNITS SAMPLE PRESERV
CODE MONITORED METHOD METHOD RESULTS FILTERED/ ATIVES
UNFILTERED ADDED +

34423 DICHLORO- GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
METHANE

1,2,4-TRI- GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
CHLOROBENZENE

1,1,2-TRI- GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/l UNFILTERED NONE
CHLOROETHANE

ALACHLOR GRAB EPA 505 <0.2 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE

ATRAZINE GRAB EPA 505 <0.1 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
CARBOFURAN, GRAB EPA 531 <0.9 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE -;7
39350 CHLORDANE GRAB EPA 508 <0.01 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE

DIBROMOCHLO- GRAB EPA 504 <0.02 ua/l UNFILTERED NONE
ROPROPANE

2,4-D GRAB EPA 515 <0.05 ug/l UNFILTERED NONE

ETHYLENE GRAB EPA 504 <0.005 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
DIBROMIDE

39410 HEPTACHLOR GRAB EPA 508 <0.005 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE

39420 HEPTACHLOR GRAB EPA 508 <0.005 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
EPOXIDE

LINDANE GRAB EPA 508 <0.001 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
METHOXYCHLOR GRAB EPA 508 <0.01 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE

34671 POLYCHLOR- GRAB EPA 508 <0.1 ug/l UNFILTERED NONE
39488 INATED

39492 BIPHENYL (PCB)
39496
39500
39504
39508

PENTACHLORO - GRAB EPA 515 <0.04 ug/t UNFILTERED. NONE
PHENOL

‘Well development is the process of pumping the well prior to sampling in order to obtain a
representative ground water sample.

DER Form 17-1.216(2)

Effective January 1, 1983

l 39390 ENDRIN GRAB EPA 508 <0.001 ug/l UNFILTERED NONE



7" PARAMETER MONITORING REPORT
(Rule 17-3.402, 17-3.404 - 17-3.406)

GMS# 4060C00092 ' Sample Date 07-15-97
Monitoring Well 4060A12057 ' Well Type ( ) Background
Well Name MONITOR WELL 6A ( ) Site Boundary
Classification of Groundwater G-II ‘ ( ) Intermediate
(x) Compliance
lWell Developed’ Prior to Groundwater Elevation
Sample Collection (Yes/No) YES (above MSL) 43.71 ft.

STORET PARAMETER - SAMPLING ANALYSIS ANALYSIS UNITS SAMPLE PRESERV
CODE MONITORED METHOD METHOD RESULTS FILTERED/ ATIVES
UNFILTERED ADDED

39400 TOXAPHENE GRAB EPA 508 <0.1 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE

2,4,5-TP GRAB EPA 515 <0.02 " ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
(SILVEX)

DALAPON GRAB EPA 515 <0.001 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE

DI(2-ETHYL- GRAB EPA 606 <0.6 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
HEXYL) PHTHA - )
LATE

DI(2-ETHYL- GRAB EPA 506 <0.6 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
HEXYL) ADTPATE

DINOSEB GRAB EPA 515 <0.01 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
DIQUAT ‘GRAB EPA 549 <0.4 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
ENDOTHALL GRAB EPA 548 <9.0 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE

GLYPHOSATE GRAB EPA 547 <0.6 ug/i UNFILTERED NONE

BENZENE

HEXACHLORO- GRAB EPA 508 <0.1 ug/l UNFILTERED NONE
CYCLO-
PENTADIENE

OXAMYL GRAB EPA 531 <2.0 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
(VYDATE)

BENZO (a) GRAB EPA 550 <0.02 ug/l UNFILTERED NONE
PYRENE

PICLORAM GRAB EPA 515 <0.07 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
SIMAZINE GRAB EPA 505 <0.07 ng/t UNFILTERED NONE
ALUMINUM GRAB EPA 200.7 0.115 mg/! UNFILTERED HNO,
CHLORIDE GRAB EPA 325.3 4.18 mg/! UNFILTERED NONE

000080 COLOR GRAB EPA 110.1 <5.00 PTU UNFILTERED NONE

COPPER GRAB EPA 220.1 <0.0002 mg/l - UNFILTERED HNO,

‘Well development is the process of pumping the well prior to sampling in order to obtain a
representative ground water sample.

DER Form 17-1.216(2)

Effective January 1, 1983

l HEXACHLORO- GRAB EPA 508 <0.1 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE



" PARAMETER MONITORING REPORT '

(Rule 17-3.402, 17-3.404 - 17-3.406)

'GMS# 4060C00092 Sample Date 07-15-97
Monitoring Well 4060A12057 Well Type ( ) Background
Well Name MONITOR WELL 6A ( ) Site Boundary
Clasgsification of Groundwater G-II ( ) Intermediate !

(x) Compliance
IWell Developed' Prior to Groundwater Elevation .{
Sample Collection (Yes/No) YES (above MSL) 43,71 ft, i
STORET PARAMETER SAMPLING ANALYSIS ANALYSIS UNITS SAMPLE PRESERV ¥
CODE MONITORED METHOD METHOD RESULTS FILTERED/ ATIVES
UNFILTERED ADDED
FLUORIDE GRAB EPA 340.1 0.0757 mg/! UNFILTERED NONE
FOAMING AGENTS GRAB EPA 425.1 <0.1 mg/1 UNFILTERED NONE
900219 IRON GRAB EPA 236.1 0.257 mg/¢ UNFILTERED HNO,
ODOR GRAB EPA 140.1 <1.0 TON UNFILTERED NONE i
000400 Ph GRAB EPA 150.1 7.99 ST.UN. . UNFILTERED HNO,
SILVER GRAB EPA 200.7 <0.00005 mg/¢ UNFILTERED NONE
000945 SULFATE GRAB EPA 300.0 5.90 mg/¢ UNFILTERED HNO, ¥
070300 TOTAL ¢ GRAB EPA 160.1 226 mg/! UNFILTERED NONE
DISSOLVED
SOLIDS
082079 TURBIDITY GRAB EPA 180.1 105.0 NTU UNFILTERED NONE
900221 ZINC GRAB EPA 289.1 0.0154 mg/! UNFILTERED HNO,
AMMONIUM GRAB EPA 350.1 <0.0100 mg/! UNFILTERED H,SO,
GROSS ALPHA GRAB EPA 900 3.7 pCi/e UNFILTERED HNO,
Excl. Ra & U
MANGANESE GRAB EPA 200.7 mg/¢ UNFILTERED NONE

*Well development is the process of pumping the well prior to sampling in order to obtain a
representative ground water sample.
DER Form 17-1.216(2)

Effective January 1, 1983




‘ ' PARAMETER MONITORING REPORT
(Rule 17-3.402, 17-3.404 - 17-3.406)

GMS# 4060C00092 ‘ Sample Date 07-15-97
Monitoring Well 4 A 4 Well Type ( ) Background
Well Name MONITOR WEL{. 7 ( ) Site Boundary
Classification of Groundwater G-II . ( ) Intermediate
Ax) Compliance
lWell Developed® Prior to : Groundwater Elevation ¢
Sample Collection (Yes/No) YES (above MSL) _42.31 ft.

STORET PARAMETER SAMPLING ANALYSIS ANAI;,YQIS UNITS SAMPLE PRESERV
CODE MONITORED METHOD METHOD RESULTS FILTERED/ ATIVES
UNFILTERED ADDED

000010 TEMPERATURE GRAB EPA 170.1 / 26.3 °c UNFILTERED 'NONE #

000095 SPECIFIC GRAB EPA 120.1 209 umhos UNFILTERED NONE
CONDUCTANCE

ANTIMONY GRAB EPA 204.2 <0.003 mg/! UNFILTERED HNO,

ARSENIC ' GRAB EPA 206.3 <0.0001 mg/! UNFILTERED HNO,
BARIUM GRAB EPA 200.7 0.00222 mg/! UNFILTERED HNO,

BERYLLIUM GRAB EPA 210.1 <0.0001 mg/! UNFILTERED HNO,

i 2 L

001027 CADMIUM GRAB EPA 200.7 0.0003 mg/{ UNFILTERED HNO,
001034 CHROMIUM GRAB EPA 200.7 0.00407 mg/! tiiit;ILTERED HNO,
CYANIDE ’ GRAB EPA 335.2 . <o.-oo.5A mg/¢ UNFILTERED NaOH
FLUORIDE GRAB EPA 340.2 0.0477 mg /! UNFILTERED NONE

LEAD GRAB EPA 239.1 <0.0001 mg/! UNFILTERED HNO,

NICKEIL GRAB EPA 200.7 0.00069 mg /! UNFILTERED HNO,
000620 NITRATE GRAB EPA 353.1 2.17 mg /! UNFILTERED H,S0,
NITRITE GRAB EPA 354.1 0.0207 mg/4 UNFILTERED H,S0,

TOTAL NITRATE GRAB EPA 343.1 2.19 mg /¢ UNFILTERED H,S0,
AND NITRITE

SELENIUM GRAB EPA 270.3 <0.0003 mg/! UNFILTERED HNO,
000929 SODIUM GRAB EPA 200.7 5.23 mg /! UNFILTERED NONE
THALLIUM GRAB EPA 279.2 <0.0001 mg /! UNFILTERED HNO,
039715 VINYL CHLORIDE GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ng/t UNFILTERED NONE
034030 BENZENE GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug /!t UNFILTERED NONE

032101 CARBON GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
TETRACHLORIDE

"Well development is the process of pumping the well prior to sampling in order to obtain a
representative ground water sample.

DER Form 17-1.216(2)

Effective January 1, 1983

l MERCURY GRAB EPA 245.1 <0.0002 mg/! UNFILTERED ~ HNO,



' GMS# 4060C00092
Monitoring Well 4060714304
Well Name MONITOR WELL 7

(Rule 17-3.402,

" PARAMETER MONITORING REPORT
17-3.404 - 17-3.406)

Sample
Well Type ()

Date 07-15-97.
Background
( ) Site Boundary

Well development is the process of pumping the well prior to sampling in order to obtain a
representative ground water sample.
DER Form 17-1.216(2)

Effective January 1, 1983

Classification of Groundwater G-II ( ) Intermediate -
(x) Compliance
Well Developed’ Prior to Groundwater Elevation.
Sample Collection (Yes/No) YES (above MSL) _42.31 ft. :
STORET PARAMETER SAMPLING ANALYSIS ANALYSIS UNITS SAMPLE PRESERV
CODE MONITORED METHOD METHOD RESULTS FILTERED/ ATIVES
UNFILTERED ADDED
034531 | 1,2-DICHLORO- GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
ETHANE
039180 TRICHLORO- GRAB EPA 502.2 | <0.500 pg/t UNFILTERED NONE
ETHYLENE
34571 PARA-DICHLO- GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
ROBENZENE
34501 1,1-DICHLORO- GRAB EPA 502.2 | - <0.500 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
ETHYLENE
034506 1,1,1-TRI- GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
CHLOROETHANE
cIs-1,2- GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
DICHLORO-
~ ETHYLENE
34541 1, 2-DICHLORO- GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/e UNFILTERED NONE
PROPANE
34371 ETHYLBENZENE GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/e UNFILTERED ' NONE
34301 MONOCHLORO- GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
BENZENE
34536 ©-DICHLORO- GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug /e UNFILTERED NONE
BENZENE
STYRENE GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/e UNFILTERED NONE
034475 TETRACHLORO- GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
ETHYLENE
34010 TOLUENE GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
TRANS-1, 2- GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
DICHLORO-
ETHYLENE
XYLENES GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/e UNFILTERED NONE
(TOTAL)

.
v




' GMS#  4060C00092

PARAMETER MONITORING REPORT

(Rule 17-3.402, 17-3.404 - 17-3.406)

Sample

BRTR- T

Date 07-15-97
Monitoring Well 4060A14304 Well Type ( ) Background
Well Name MONITOR WELL 7 ( ) Site Boundary
Classification of Groundwater G-II ( ) Intermediate
(x) Compliance
Well Developed’ Prior to Groundwater Elevation .
Sample Collection (Yes/No) YES (above MSL) _42,31 ft,
STORET PARAMETER SAMPLING ANALYSIS ANALYSIS UNITS SAMPLE PRESERV
CODE MONITORED METHOD METHOD RESULTS FILTERED/ ATIVES
UNFILTERED ADDED
34423 DICHLORO- GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug /e UNFILTERED NONE - ' =
METHANE
1,2,4-TRI- GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
CHLOROBENZENE
1,1,2-TRI- GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
CHLOROETHANE
ALACHLOR GRAB EPA 505 <0.2 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
ATRAZINE GRAB EPA 505 <0.1 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
CARBOFURAN. GRAB EPA 531 <0.9 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
39350 CHLORDANE GRAB EPA 508 <0.01 ua/t UNFILTERED NONE
 DIBROMOCHLO- GRAB EPA 504 <0.02 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
ROPROPANE
2,4-D GRAB EPA 515 <0.05 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
39390 ENDRIN GRAB EPA 508 <0.001 ug/t UNFILTERED ~ NONE
ETHYLENE GRAB EPA 504 <0.005 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
DIBROMIDE
39410 HEPTACHLOR GRAB . EPA 508 <0.005 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
39420 HEPTACHLOR GRAB EPA 508 <0.005 ug /e UNFILTERED NONE
EPOXIDE
LINDANE GRAB EPA 508 <0.001 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
METHOXYCHLOR GRAB EPA 508 <0.01 ug /!t UNFILTERED NONE
34671 POLYCHLOR- GRAB EPA 508 <0.1 ug /! UNFILTERED NONE
39488 " INATED ,
39492 | BIPHENYL (PCB)
39496
39500
39504
39508
PENTACHLORO - GRAB EPA 515 <0.04 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
PHENOL

“Well development is the process of pumping the well prior to sampling in order to obtain a
representative ground water sample.
DER Form 17-1.216(2)

Effective January 1, 1983



" PARAMETER MONITORING REPORT °
(Rule 17-3.402, 17-3.404 - 17-3.406)

GMS# 4060C00092 ‘ Sample Date 07-15-97
Monitoring Well 4060A14304 " Well Type ( ) Background
Well Name MONITOR WELL 7 ( ) Site Boundary.
Classification of Groundwater G-II ' ( ) Intermediate
(x) Compliance
Well Developed® Prior to Groundwater Elevation
Sample Collection (Yes/No) YES (above MSL) _42.31 ft,

LS

STORET PARAMETER SAMPLING ANALYSIS ANALYSIS UNITS SAMPLE PRESERV
CODE MONITORED METHOD METHOD RESULTS FILTERED/ ATIVES
: UNFILTERED ADDED -

FE

39400 TOXAPHENE GRAB EPA 508 <0.1 ug /e UNFILTERED NONE :

2,4,5-TP GRAB EPA 515 <0.02 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
(SILVEX)

DALAPON GRAB EPA 515 <0.001 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE

DI(2-ETHYL- GRAB EPA 606 <0.6 ug/l UNFILTERED NONE {
HEXYL) PHTHA - :
LATE : i

DI(2-ETHYL- GRAB EPA 506 <0.6 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE - %
HEXYL) ADIPATE
DINOSEB GRAB EPA 515 <0.01 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE

DIQUAT GRAB EPA 549 <0.4 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE b

GLYPHOSATE GRAB EPA 547 <0.6 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE

HEXACHLORO- GRAB EPA 508 . <0.1 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
BENZENE

HEXACHLORO- GRAB EPA 508 <0.1 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
CYCLO- . H
PENTADIENE i

OXAMYL GRAB EPA 531 <2.0 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
(VYDATE)

BENZO (a) GRAB EPA 550 <0.02 ‘ ug/et UNFILTERED NONE
PYRENE

PICLORAM GRAB EPA 515 <0.07 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
SIMAZINE GRAB EPA 505 <0.07 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
ALUMINUM GRAB EPA 200.7 0.0525 mg/! UNFILTERED HNO,
CHLORIDE : GRAB EPA 325.3 2.62 mg/! UNFILTERED NONE

000080 COLOR GRAB EPA 110.1 <5 PTU UNFILTERED NONE 4

COPPER GRAB EPA 220.1 <0.0002 mg/!¢ UNFILTERED HNO,

Well development is the process of pumping the well prior to sampling in order to obtain a
representative ground water sample.

DER Form 17-1.216(2)

Effective January 1, 1983

' ENDOTHALL GRAB EPA 548 <9.0 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE



e SR L R
PARAMETER MONITORING REPORT
(Rule 17-3.402, 17-3.404 - 17-3.406)

' GMS# 4060C00092 Sample Date 07-15-97
‘Monitoring Well 4060A14304 Well Type ( ) Background
Well Name MONITOR WELL 7 ( ) Site Boundary
Classification of Groundwater G-II ( ) Intermediate

(x) Compliance
Well Developed' Prior to Groundwater Elevation ;
Sample Collection (Yes/No) YES - (above MSL) _42.31 ft, i
STORET PARAMETER SAMPLING ANALYSIS ANALYSIS UNITS SAMPLE PRESERV -
CODE MONITORED METHOD METHOD RESULTS FILTERED/ ATIVES
UNFILTERED ADDED
FLUORIDE GRAB EPA 340.1 0.0477 mg/! UNFILTERED NONE &
FOAMING AGENTS GRAB EPA 425.1 <0.1 mg/!{ UNFILTERED NONE
900219 IRON GRAB EPA 236.1 0.0465 mg /! UNFILTERED HNO,
ODOR GRAB EPA 140.1 <1.00 TON UNFILTERED NONE
000400 Ph GRAB EPA 150.1 7.76 ST.UN. . UNFILTERED HNO,
SILVER GRAB EPA 200.7 | <0.00005 mg/? UNFILTERED NONE 3
000945 SULFATE GRAB EPA .300.0 2.66 mg/! UNFILTERED HNO,
070300 TOTAL * GRAB EPA 160.1 238 mg/! UNFILTERED NONE
DISSOLVED
SOLIDS
082079 TURBIDITY GRAB EPA 180.1 3.0 NTU UNFILTERED NONE
900221 ZINC GRAB EPA 289.1 0.0219 mg/! UNFILTERED HNO,
AMMONIUM GRAB EPA 350.1 <0.0100 mg/! UNFILTERED H,S0,
GROSS ALPHA GRAB EPA 900 0.70 pCi/Q UNFILTERED HNO,
Excl. Ra & U
MANGANESE GRAB EPA 200.7 mg/ﬂ UNFILTERED NONE

‘Well development is the process of pumping the well prior to sampling in order to obtain a
representative ground water sample. '

DER Form 17-1.216(2)

Effective January 1, 1983



PARAMETER MONITORING REPORT

' (Rule 17-3.402, 17-3.404 - 17-3.406)
GMS# 4060C00092 {/’\ Sample Date 07-15-97
Monitoring Well 4 Al17 0. Well Type (x) Background
Well Name MONITOR WELL 8 ( ) Site Boundary
Classification of Groundwater G-II ( ) Intermediate
( ) Compliance
' Well Developed® Prior to Groundwater Elevation
Sample Collection (Yes/No) YES (above MSL) 42,93 ft,.
STORET PARAMETER SAMPLING ANALYSIS ANALYSIS UNITS SAMPLE PRESERV -
' CODE MONITORED METHOD METHOD RESULTS FILTERED/ ATIVES
UNFILTERED ADDED
000010 TEMPERATURE " GRAB EPA 170.1 24.6 °c UNFILTERED NONE
' 000095 SPECIFIC GRAB EPA 120.1 348 umhos UNFILTERED NONE
CONDUCTANCE
' ANTIMONY GRAB EPA 204.2 <0.003 mg/! UNFILTERED HNO,
ARSENIC GRAB EPA 206.3 <0.0001 mg/! UNFILTERED HNO,
' BARIUM GRAB EPA 200.7 0.00330 mg/! UNFILTERED HNO,
BERYLLIUK GRAB EPA 210.1 <0.0001 mg/! UNFILTERED HNO,
001027 CADMIUM GRAB EPA 200.7 | (5.000820 ) mg/t UNFILTERED HNO,
l 001034 CHROMIUM GRAB EPA 200.7 | 0.00623 mg/? UNFILTERED HNO, b
CYANIDE GRAB EPA 335.2 <0.005 mg/! UNFILTERED NaOH
' FLUORIDE GRAB EPA 340.2 0.0884 mg/¢ UNFILTERED NONE
LEAD GRAB EPA 239.1 <0.0001 mg/! UNFILTERED HNO,
' MERCURY GRAB EPA 245.1 <0.0002 mg/! UNFILTERED . HNO,
NICKEL GRAB EPA 200.7 0.00044 mg/! UNFILTERED HNO,
' 000620 NITRATE GRAB EPA 353.1 0.657 mg/! UNFILTERED H,S0,
NITRITE GRAB EPA 354.1 <0.01 mg/! UNFILTERED H,S0,
TOTAL NITRATE GRAB EPA 343.1 0.66 mg/! UNFILTERED H,S0,
AND NITRITE
SELENIUM GRAB EPA 270.3 <0.0003 mg/! UNFILTERED HNO,
' 000929 SODIUM GRAB EPA 200.7 6.09 mg /! UNFILTERED NONE
THALLIUM GRAB EPA 279.2 <0.0001 mg/? UNFILTERED HNO,
' 039715 | VINYL CHLORIDE GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
, 034030 BENZENE GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
032101 CARBON GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/l UNFILTERED NONE
TETRACHLORIDE
' ‘Well development is the process of pumping the well prior to sampling in order to obtain a
representative ground water sample.
l DER Form 17-1.216(2)

-Effective January 1, 1983



'PARAMETER MONITORING REPORT
(Rule 17-3.402, 17-3.404 - 17-3.406)

' GMS# 4060C00092 ’ ‘ Sample Date 07-15-97
Monitoring Well 4 Al7 Well Type (x) Background
. Well Name MONITOR WELL 8 ( ) Site Boundary

Classification of Groundwater G-II ( ) Intermediate
( ) Compliance
Well Developed® Prior to _ Groundwater Elevation
Sample Collection (Yes/No) YES (above MSL) 42 ft
'STORET PARAMETER SAMPLING ANALYSIS ANALYSIS UNITS SAMPLE PRESERV
' CODE MONITORED METHOD METHOD RESULTS FILTERED/ ATIVES
UNFILTERED ADDED
034531 1, 2-DICHLORO- GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
' ETHANE
039180 TRICHLORO- GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/l UNFILTERED NONE
ETHYLENE :
. 34571 PARA-DICHLO- GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/l UNFILTERED NONE
ROBENZENE
34501 1,1-DICHLORO- GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
ETHYLENE
034506 1,1,1-TRI- GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/l UNFILTERED NONE
. CHLOROETHANE
cis-1,2- GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
DICHLORO-
' ETHYLENE
34541 1, 2-DICHLORO- GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/l UNFILTERED NONE
PROPANE
' 34371 ETHYLBENZENE GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/l UNFILTERED " NONE
34301 MONOCHLORO- GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
l BENZENE
34536 o~-DICHLORO- GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
BENZENE
l STYRENE GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
034475 TETRACHLORO - GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
. ETHYLENE :
34010 TOLUENE GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/l UNFILTERED NONE
TRANS-1,2- GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
l DICHLORO-
ETHYLENE
XYLENES GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/!t UNFILTERED NONE
' (TOTAL) '
.'Well development is the process of pumping the well prior to sampling in order to obtain a
representative ground water sample.
DER Form 17-1.216(2)
Effective January 1, 1983



" PARAMETER MONITORING REPORT

(Rule 17-3.402, 17-3.404 - 17-3.406)

GMS# 4060C00092
Monitoring Well 4060217008
Well Name MONITOR WELL 8

Sample Date 07-15-97
Well Type (x) Background = "}
() Site Boundary :

-

representative ground water sample.
DER Form 17-1.216(2) ’
Effective January 1, 1983

Classification of Groundwater G-II ( ) Intermediate ¢
( ) Compliance " ¢
Well Developed’ Prior to Groundwater Elevation'
Sample Collection (Yes/No) YES (above MSL) 42,93 ft, ¥
_ e 2h
STORET PARAMETER SAMPLING ANALYSIS ANALYSIS UNITS SAMPLE PRESERV %
CODE MONITORED METHOD METHOD RESULTS FILTERED/ ATIVES
UNFILTERED ADDED
34423 DICHLORO- GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
METHANE
1,2,4-TRI- GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/t UNFILTERED - 'NONE '
CHLOROBENZENE
1,1,2-TRI- GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/e UNFILTERED NONE
CHLOROETHANE
ALACHLOR GRAB EPA 505 <0.2 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
ATRAZINE GRAB EPA 505 <0.1 ug/e UNFILTERED NONE
CARBOFURAN, GRAB EPA 531 <0.9 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
39350 CHLORDANE GRAB EPA 508 <0.01 ug/e UNFILTERED NONE
DIBROMOCHLO- GRAB EPA 504 <0.02 ug/e UNFILTERED NONE
ROPROPANE
2,4-D GRAB EPA 515 <0.05 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
39390 ENDRIN GRAB EPA 508 <0.001 ug/e UNFILTERED ~ NONE
ETHYLENE GRAB EPA 504 <0.005 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
DIBROMIDE
39410 HEPTACHLOR GRAB EPA 508 <0.005 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE ;
39420 HEPTACHLOR GRAB EPA 508 <0.005 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
EPOXIDE
LINDANE GRAB EPA 508 <0.001 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
METHOXYCHLOR GRAB EPA 508 <0.01 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
34671 POLYCHLOR- GRAB EPA 508 <0.1 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
39488 INATED
39492 | BIPHENYL (PCB)
39496
39500
39504
39508
PENTACHLORO- GRAB EPA 515 <0.04 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
PHENOL '

Well development is the proceas of pumping the well prior to sampling in order to obtain a



Classification of Groundwater G-II ( ) Intermediate
( ) Compliance ”
'Well Developed® Prior to Groundwater Elevation
Sample Collection (Yes/No) YES (above MSL) 42,93 f¢t,
STORET PARAMETER SAMPLING ANALYSIS ANALYSIS UNITS SAMPLE PRESERV -
CODE MONITORED METHOD METHOD RESULTS FILTERED/ ATIVES = .
UNFILTERED ADDED
39400 TOXAPHENE GRAB EPA 508 <0.1 ug/!t UNFILTERED NONE
2,4,5-TP GRAB EPA 515 <0.02 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
{SILVEX)
DALAPON GRAB EPA 515 <0.001 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
DI(2-ETHYL- GRAB EPA 606 <0.6 ug/e UNFILTERED NONE
HEXYL) PHTHA -
LATE
DI(2-ETHYL- GRAB EPA 506 <0.6 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
HEXYL) ADIPATE
DINOSEB GRAB EPA 515 <0.01 ug/!t UNFILTERED NONE
DIQUAT GRAB EPA 549 <0.4 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
ENDOTHALL GRAB EPA 548 <9 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
GLYPHOSATE GRAB EPA 547 <0.6 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
HEXACHLORO- GRAB EPA 508 <0.1 g/t UNFILTERED NONE
BENZENE
HEXACHLORO- GRAB EPA 508 <0.1 g/t UNFILTERED NONE
CYCLO-
PENTADIENE
OXAMYL GRAB EPA 531 <2 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
(VYDATE)
BENZO (a) GRAB EPA 550 <0.02 ug/!t UNFILTERED NONE
PYRENE
PICLORAM GRAB EPA 515 <0.07 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE .
SIMAZINE GRAB EPA 505 <0.07 ug/1t UNFILTERED NONE
ALUMINUM GRAB EPA 200.7 0.0440 mg /! UNFILTERED HNO,
CHLORIDE GRAB EPA 325.3 7.42 mg/! UNFILTERED NONE
000080 COLOR GRAB | EPA 110.1 <5.00 PTU UNFILTERED NONE
COPPER GRAB EPA 220.1 <0.0002 mg /! UNFILTERED HNO,

GMS# 4060C00092
Monitoring Well 4060A17008
Well Name MONITOR WELL 8

. PARAMETER MONITORING REPORT
(Rule 17-3.402, 17-3.404 - 17-3.406)

Sample Date 07-15-97
Well Type (x) Background

( ) Site Boundary

‘Well development is the process of pumping the well prior to sampling in order to obtain a

representative ground water sample.

DER Form 17-1.216(2)
Effective January 1, 1983




l GMS# 4060C00092
Monitoring Well
Well Name MONITOR WELL 8

(Rule 17-3.402,

4060217008

'PARAMETER MONITORING REPORT
17-3.404 - 17-3.406)

Sample
Well Type (x)
( ) Site Boundary

Date 07-15-97
Background

Classification of Groundwater G-II ( ) Intermediate
( ) Compliance
Well Developed’ Prior to Groundwater Elevation .
Sample Collection (Yes/No) YES (above MSL) 42 .93 ft,
STORET PARAMETER SAMPLING ANALYSIS ANALYSIS UNITS SAMPLE PRESERV
CODE MONTTORED METHOD METHOD RESULTS FILTERED/ ATIVES
UNFILTERED ADDED
FLUORIDE GRAB EPA 340.1 0.0884 mg/! UNFILTERED NONE
FOAMING AGENTS GRAB EPA 425.1 <0.1 mg/! UNFILTERED NONE
900219 IRON GRAB EPA 236.1 0.164 mg/! UNFILTERED HNO,
ODOR GRAB EPA 140.1 <1.0 TON UNFILTERED NONE
000400 Ph GRAB EPA 150.1 7.34 ST.UN. .UNFILTERED HNO,
SILVER GRAB EPA 200.7 <0.00005 mg/! UNFILTERED NONE
000945 SULFATE GRAB EPA 300.0 2.66 mg/! UNFILTERED HNO,
070300 TOTAL ' ... GRAB EPA 160.1 272 mg/! UNFILTERED NONE
DISSOLVED '
SOLIDS
082079 TURBIDITY GRAB EPA 180.1 2.10 NTU UNFILTERED NONE
M:sa-——--
900221 ZINC GRAB EPA 289.1 0.00742 mg/? UNFILTERED HNO,
AMMONTIUM GRAB EPA 350.1 <0.01 mg/! UNFILTERED H, S0,
GROSS ALPHA GRAB EPA 900 .40 pCi/Q UNFILTERED HNO,
Excl. Ra & U Agﬁgs_\:>
MANGANESE GRAB EPA 200.7 (i?izé;; mg/! UNFILTERED NONE

Well development is the process of pumping the well prior to sampling in order to obtain a
representative ground water sample.
DER Form 17-1.216(2)

Effective January 1, 1983



'GMS# 4060C00092
Monitoring Well
Well Name MONITOR WEL

(Rule 17-3.402,

PARAMETER MONITORING REPORT
17-3.404 - 17-3.406)

Sample Date 07-15-97
Well Type (x)

Background
( ) Site Boundary

Classification of Groundwater G-II ( ) Intermediate
( ) Compliance A
Well Developed® Prior to Groundwater Elevation.
Sample Collection (Yes/No) YES (above MSL) 42,12 ft, -
¥
STORET PARAMETER SAMPLING ANALYSIS ANALYSIS UNITS SAMPLE PRESERV .
CODE MONITORED METHOD METHOD RESULTS FILTERED/ ATIVES
UNFILTERED ADDED
000010 TEMPERATURE GRAB " EPA 170.1 27.6 °c UNFILTERED NONE
000095 SPECIFIC GRAB EPA 120.1 €80 umhos UNFILTERED NONE
CONDUCTANCE
ANTIMONY GRAB EPA 204.2 <0.003 mg/! UNFILTERED HNO,
ARSENIC GRAB EPA 206.3 <0.0001 mg/! UNFILTERED HNO,
BARIUM GRAB EPA 200.7 0.0105 mg/! UNFILTERED HNO,
BERYLLIUM GRAB EPA 210.1 mg/! UNFILTERED HNO,
001027 CADMIUM GRAB EPA 200.7 ug/t UNFILTERED HNO,
001034 CHROMIUM GRAB EPA 200.7 ug/t UNFILTERED HNO,
CYANIDE GRAB EPA 335.2 <0.005 mg/! UNFILTERED NaOH
FLUORIDE GRAB EPA 340.2 0.0981 mg/! UNFILTERED NONE
LEAD GRAB EPA 239.1 <0.0001 mg/! UNFILTERED HNO,
MERCURY GRAB EPA 245.1 <0.0002 mg/! UNFILTERED ~ HNO,
NICKEL GRAB EPA 200.7 0.00505 mg/! UNFILTERED HNO,
000620 NITRATE GRAB EPA 353.1 <0.01 mg/! UNFILTERED H,S0,
NITRITE GRAB EPA 354.1 <0.01 mg/?! UNFILTERED H, SO,
TOTAL NITRATE GRAB EPA 343.1 0.02 mg/? UNFILTERED H,SO,
AND NITRITE
SELENIUM GRAB EPA 270.3 <0.0003 mg /! UNFILTERED HNO,
000929 SODIUM GRAB EPA 200.7 12.4 mg /! UNFILTERED NONE
THALLIUM GRAB EPA 279.2 <0.0001 mg/! UNFILTERED HNO,
039715 | VINYL CHLORIDE GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
034030 BENZENE GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 g/l UNFILTERED NONE
032101 CARBON GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
TETRACHLORIDE

Well development is the process of pumping the well prior to sampling in order to obtain a
representative ground water sample. '
DER Form 17-1.216(2)

Effective January 1, 1983

- =fee



" PARAMETER MONITORING REPORT
(Rule 17-3.402, 17-3.404 - 17-3.406)

GMS# 4060C00092 ' Sample Date 07-15-97

Monitoring Well 4060A17009 Well Type (x) Background
Well Name MONITOR WELL 9 ( ) Site Boundary
Clasgsgification of Groundwater G-II ( ) Intermediate
( ) Compliance
'Well Developed® Prior to Groundwater Elevation..
Sample Collection (Yes/No) YES (above MSL) 42.12 ft,

STORET PARAMETER SAMPLING ANALYSIS ANALYSIS UNITS SAMPLE PRESERV
CODE MONITORED METHOD METHOD RESULTS FILTERED/ ATIVES
UNFILTERED ADDED

034531 1, 2-DICHLORO- GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
ETHANE

039180 TRICHLORO- GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
ETHYLENE

34571 PARA-DICHLO- GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
ROBENZENE

34501 1,1-DICHLORO- GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
ETHYLENE

034506 1,1,1-TRI- GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
CHLOROETHANE

CIs-1,2- GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/t UNFILTERED ' NONE
DICHLORO-
ETHYLENE

34541 1,2-DICHLORO- GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
PROPANE )

34301 MONOCHLORO- GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ‘ ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
BENZENE

34536 ©0-DICHLORO- GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
BENZENE : '

STYRENE GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE

034475 TETRACHLORO- GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
ETHYLENE

34010 TOLUENE ' GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE

TRANS-1,2- GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/l UNFILTERED NONE
DICHLORO-
ETHYLENE

XYLENES GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
(TOTAL)

‘Well development is the process of pumping the well pr:Lor to sampling in order to obtain a
representative ground water sample.

DER Form 17-1.216(2)

Effective January 1, 1983

I 34371 ETHYLBENZENE GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/t UNFILTERED " NONE



PARAMETER MONITORING REPORT
(Rule 17-3.402, 17-3.404 - 17-3.406)

lGMS# 4060C00092 o : Sample Date 07-15-97. ;
Monitoring Well 4060A17009 ' Well Type (x) Background ;
Well Name MONITOR WELL 9 ( ) Site Boundary
Classification of Groundwater G-II ( ) Intermediate:
() Compliance :

Well Developed' Prior to Groundwater Elevation §

Sample Collection (Yes/No) YES (above MSL) 42.12 ft; }

STORET PARAMETER SAMPLING ANALYSIS ANALYSIS UNITS SAMPLE PRESERV
CODE MONITORED METHOD METHOD RESULTS FILTERED/ ATIVES
UNFILTERED ADDED -
34423 DICHLORO- GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
l METHANE
1,2,4-TRI- GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/l UNFILTERED NONE
CHLOROBENZENE
' 1,1,2-TRI- GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
CHLOROETHANE
l ALACHLOR GRAB ' EPA 505 <0.2 ug/l UNFILTERED NONE
ATRAZINE GRAB EPA 505 <0.1 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
l CARBOFURAN, GRAB EPA 531 <0.9 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
39350 CHLORDANE . GRAB EPA 508 <0.01 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
DIBROMOCHLO- GRAB EPA 504 <0.02 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
' ROPROPANE '
2,4-D GRAB EPA 515 <0.05 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
I 39390 ENDRIN GRAB EPA 508 <0.001 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
ETHYLENE GRAB EPA 504 <0.005 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
DIBROMIDE :
I 39410 HEPTACHLOR GRAB EPA 508 <0.005 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
39420 HEPTACHLOR . GRAB EPA 508 <0.005 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
' EPOXIDE
LINDANE GRAB EPA 508 <0.001 ug/l UNFILTERED NONE
METHOXYCHLOR GRAB EPA 508 <0.01 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
l 34671 POLYCHLOR- GRAB EPA 508 <0.1 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
39488 INATED
39492 BIPHENYL (PCB)
' 394396
39500
39504
' 39508
PENTACHLORO - GRAB EPA 515 <0.04 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
PHENOL ’
I ‘Well development is the process of pumping the well prior to sampling in order to obtain a
representative ground water sample. : '
DER Form 17-1.216(2)
Effective January 1, 1983



l GMS# 4060C00092

Monitoring Well 4060217009
Well Name MONITOR WELL 9
Classification of Groundwater G-II

(Rule 17-3.402,

'Well Developed® Prior to

PARAMETER MONITORING REPORT
17-3.404 - 17-3.406)

Sample Date 07-15-97

Well Type (x) Background

( ) Site Boundary
( ) Intermediate

( ) Compliance

Groundwater Elevation

Sample Collection (Yes/No) YES (above MSL) 42,12 ft,
STORET PARAMETER SAMPLING ANALYSIS ANALYSIS UNITS SAMPLE PRESERV
CODE MONITORED METHOD METHOD RESULTS FILTERED/ ATIVES
' UNFILTERED ADDED
39400 TOXAPHENE GRAB EPA 508 <0.1 ug/ﬂ UNFILTERED NONE
l 2,4,5-TP GRAB EPA 515 <0.02 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
(SILVEX)
' DALAPON GRAB EPA 515 <0.001 ug/e UNFILTERED NONE
DI (2-ETHYL- GRAB ‘EPA 606 <0.6 ,ug/ﬂ UNFILTERED NONE
HEXYL) PHTHA -
l LATE
DI (2-ETHYL- GRAB EPA 506 <0.6 ug/i UNFILTERED NONE
HEXYL) ADIPATE
l DINOSEB - GRAB EPA 515 <0.01 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
DIQUAT GRAB EPA 549 <0.4 ug/l UNFILTERED NONE
l ENDOTHALL GRAB EPA 548 <9 ug/t UNFILTERED . NONE
GLYPHOSATE GRAB EPA 547 <0.6 ,ug/ﬂ UNFILTERED NONE
HEXACHLORO- GRAB EPA 508 <0.1 ,ug/ﬂ UNFILTERED NONE
BENZENE ’
HEXACHLORO- GRAB EPA 508 <0.1 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
CYCLO-
PENTADIENE
OXAMYL GRAB EPA 531 <2 ug/l UNFILTERED NONE
l (VYDATE)
BENZO (a) GRAB EPA 550 . <0.02 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
PYRENE
' PICLORAM GRAB EPA 515 <0.07 ug/l UNFILTERED NONE
SIMAZINE GRAB EPA 505 <0.07 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
l ALUMINUM GRAB EPA 200.7 0.0883 mg/! UNFILTERED HNO,
CHLORIDE GRAB EPA 325.3 12.3 mg/ﬂ UNFILTERED NONE
l 000080 COLOR GRAB EPA 110.1 <5.00 PTU UNFILTERED NONE
COPPER GRAB EPA 220.1 <0.0002 mg/! UNFILTERED HNO,
' ‘Well development is the process of pumping the ‘well prior to sampling in order to obtain a
representative ground water sample. '
DER Form 17-1.216(2)
Effective January 1, 1983

‘
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) PARAMETER MONITORING REPORT
(Rule 17-3.402, 17-3.404 - 17-3.406)
GMS# 4060C00092 Sample Date 07-15-97
Monitoring Well 4060A17009 Well Type (x) Background
Well Name MONITOR WELL 9 ( ) Site Boundary
Classification of Groundwater G-IIX ( ) Intermediate
( ) Compliance
Well Developed' Prior to Groundwater Elevation
Sample Collection (Yes/No) . YES (above MSL) 42 .12 ft,
STORET PARAMETER SAMPLING = | ANALYSIS ANALYSIS UNITS SAMPLE PRESERV
CODE MONITORED METHOD METHOD RESULTS FILTERED/ ATIVES
UNFILTERED ADDED
FLUORIDE GRAB EPA 340.1 0.0981 mg/! UNFILTERED NONE
FOAMING AGENTS .- GRAB EPA 425.1 <0.100 mg/! UNFILTERED NONE
900219 IRON GRAB EPA 236.1 0.471 mg/! UNFILTERED HNO,
ODOR GRAB EPA 140.1 <1.0 TON UNFILTERED NONE
000400 Ph GRAB EPA 150.1 6.68 ST.UN. UNFILTERED HNO,
SILVER GRAB EPA 200.7 <0.00005 mg/! UNFILTERED NONE
000945 SULFATE GRAB EPA 300.0 2.34 mg/!? UNFILTERED HNO,
070300 TOTAL GRAB 'EPA 160.1 546 mg/! UNFILTERED NONE
DISSOLVED
SOLIDS
082079 TURBIDITY GRAB EPA 180.1 21.0 NTU UNFILTERED NONE
900221 ZINC GRAB EPA 289.1 0.00322 mg/! UNFILTERED HNO,
AMMONTIUM GRAB EPA 350.1 <0.01 mg /! UNFILTERED H, SO,
GROSS ALPHA GRAB EPA 900 12.6 pCi/t UNFILTERED " HNO,
Excl. Ra & U
MANGANESE GRAB EPA 200.7 mg/! UNFILTERED NONE

‘Well development is the process of pumping the well prior to sampling in order to obtain a
representative ground water sample.
DER Form 17-1.216(2)

Effective January 1, 1983

N
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Received From:
- Cent.Testing Lab
PO Box 883
FloralCity,FL 34436

For: SL1

Date Reported
Project Number :
PO Number :
FDHRSDW Number :
NYSDOH Number :
FDER COMQAPNum :
LDHH Number :
NCDEHNR Number :
SCDHEC Number :

Date Sampled:Jull5 1997 Date Received:Jull5 1997 Lab Numbers:
REPORT OF ANALYSIS

INCORPORATED. .

: Aug 4 1997

Sumter 1ndfl.
35626.00
83139

11595
86-0008G
94-23

296

96019

14532-14538

Parameter Unit

Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium
Chromium
Cyanide
Fluoride

Lead

Mercury
Nickel
Nitrate(as N)
Nitrite(as N)
Selenium
Sodium
Antimony
Beryllium-
Thallium
Asbestos
Aluminum
Chloride
Copper
Fluoride

Iron
Manganese
Silver
Sulfate

Zinc

Data

Sample integrity gnd

mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L.
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
MF/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L

Method %ACC %PRC

Detection

Limit
0.000100
0.000400
0.000100
0.000200
0.00500
0.0100
0.000100
0.000200
0.000200
0.0100
0.0100
0.000300
0.00100
0.00300
0.000100
0.000100
1.00
0.00100
0.0100
0.000200
0.0100
0.000200
0.0000400
0.0000500
1.00
0.000700

14532

105. 1.95 <0.000100
90.5 .750 0.00382
94.0 .750 0.000620
119. .600 0.00168
123. .030 <0.00500
102. 4.07 0.121
100. 3.76 <0.000100
93.3 6.25 0.000465
114. 1.35 <0.000200
93.5 8.67 1.01
103. 10.3 0.0331
112. 2.92  <0.000300
116. 13.7 4.12
112, 12.6 <0.00300
90.7 .190 <0.000100
98.4 5.00 <0.000100
99.0 4.65 0.943
92.5 7.65 0.880
107. 2.76 <0.000200

0.121
109. 2.49 0.105
100. 1.65 0.00990
99.0 4.35 <0.0000500

3.31
129. .680 0.00121

Release Authorization
rellablllty certified by Lab personnel prior
h /;%io dange,with FCL QA and EPA approved methodology.

JefferQo S. Flowers, Ph.d.
Serving mmﬂéﬁmMMrmmeeds Since 1957

Page 1 of 28

to analysis.

oduced n part, results relate only to items tested.

Jefferson L. Flowers, Ph.D.
Jefferson S. Flowers, Ph.D.
481 NEWBURYPORT
P.O. BOX 150-597
ALTAMONTE SPRINGS
FLORIDA 32715-0597
"BUS: (407) 339-5284
FAX: (407) 260-6110



< | | FLOWERS

CHEMICAL
LAGORATORIES
INCORPORATED

Received From: Date Reported : Aug 4 1997
Cent.Testing Lab Project Number : Sumter 1lndfl.
PO Box 883 PO Number : 35626.00
FloralCity,FL 34436 FDHRSDW Number : 83139

NYSDOH Number : 11595 .
FDER COMQAPNum : 86-0008G
LDHH Number : 94-23
NCDEHNR Number : 296
SCDHEC Number : 96019
For: SL2
Date Sampled:Jull5 1997 Date Received:Jull5 1997 Lab Numbers: 14532-14538
REPORT OF ANALYSIS '

14533
Parameter Unit Method %ACC %PRC
' Detection
Limit
Arsenic mg/L 0.000100 105. 1.95 <0.000100
Barium mg/L 0.000400 90.5 .750 0.0119
Cadmium mg/L 0.000100 94.0 .750 0.000230
Chromium mg/L 0.000200 119. .600 0.00380
Cyanide mg/L 0.00500 123. .030 <0.00500
Fluoride mg/L 0.0100 102. 4.07 0.0504
Lead mg/L 0.000100 100. 3.76 <0.000100
Mercury mg/L 0.000200 93.3 6.25 <0.000200
Nickel mg/L 0.000200 114. 1.35 <0.000200
Nitrate(as N) mg/L 0.0100 93.5 8.67 2.86
Nitrite(as N) mg/L 0.0100 103. 10.3 <0.0100
Selenium mg/L 0.000300 112. 2.92 <0.000300
Sodium mg/L 0.00100 116. 13.7 39.4
Antimony mg/L 0.00300 112. 12.6 <0.00300
Beryllium mg/L 0.000100 90.7 .190 <0.000100
Thallium mg/L 0.000100 98.4 5.00 <0.000100
Asbestos MF/L 1.00 -
Aluminum mg/L 0.00100 99.0 4.65 0.0853
Chloride mg/L 0.0100 92.5 7.65 27.8
Copper mg/L 0.000200 107. 2.76 <0.000200
Fluoride mg/L 0.0100 0.0504
Iron mg/L - 0.000200 109. 2.49 0.0323
Manganese mg/L 0.0000400 100. 1.65 0.0381
Silver mg/L 0.0000500 99.0 4.35 <0.0000500
Sulfate mg/L 1.00 18.5
Zinc mg/L 0.000700 129. .680 0.00626

Data Release Authorization
Sample integrity and reliability certified by Lab personnel prior to analysis.
Methods of analydis in accordance with FCL QA and EPA approved methodology.
This Report may I\ re in part, results relate only to items tested.

Jefferson L. Flowers. Ph.D.
Jetferson S. Flowers, Ph.D.

MM\n S. Flowers, Ph.d. 481 NEWBURYPORT

: . e A i P.O. BOX 150-597
 Serving YoXRsAsENiéEraha malirdirestarNeeds Since 1957 PO DOx 1509
" FLORIDA 32715-0597
BUS: (407} 339-5984'
Page 2 Of 28 FAX: (407) 260-6110



Received From: Date Reported : Aug 4 1997
' Cent.Testing Lab Project Number : Sumter 1lndfl.
PO Box 883 PO Number : 35626.00
FloralCity,FL 34436 FDHRSDW Number : 83139
NYSDOH Number : 11595
FDER COMQAPNum : 86-0008G
LDHH Number : 94-23
NCDEHNR Number : 296
SCDHEC Number : 96019

For: SL4
Date Sampled:Jull5 1997 Date Received:Jull5 1997 Lab Numbers: 14532-14538 i,
' REPORT OF ANALYSIS hs

14534
Parameter Unit Method $ACC %PRC
Detection
Limit

Arsenic mg/L 0.000100 105. 1.95 <0.000100
Barium mg/L 0.000400 90.5 .750 0.0134
Cadmium mg/L 0.000100 94.0 .750 0.00264
Chromium mg/L 0.000200 119. .600 0.00949
Cyanide mg/L 0.00500 123. .030 <0.00500
Fluoride mg/L 0.0100 102. 4.07 0.176
Lead mg/L 0.000100 100. 3.76 <0.000100
Mercury mg/L 0.000200 93.3 6.25 0.000270
Nickel mg/L 0.000200 114. 1.35 0.00663
Nitrate(as N) mg/L 0.0100 93.5 8.67 1.92
Nitrite(as N) mg/L 0.0100 103. 10.3 0.0666
Selenium mg/L 0.000300 112. 2.92 0.000639
Sodium mg/L 0.00100 116. 13.7 38.6
Antimony mg/L 0.00300 112. 12.6 <0.00300
Beryllium mg/L 0.000100 90.7 .190 <0.000100
Thallium mg/L 0.000100 98.4 5.00 <0.000100
Asbestos MF/L 1.00 -
Aluminum mg/L 0.00100 99.0 4.65 1.14
Chloride mg/L 0.0100 92.5 7.65 65.1
Copper mg/L 0.000200 107. 2.76 <0.000200
Fluoride mg/L 0.0100 0.176
Iron mg/L 0.000200 109. 2.49 1.67
Manganese mg/L 0.0000400 100. 1.65 0.0767
Silver mg/L 0.0000500 99.0 4.35 <0.0000500
Sulfate mg/L 1.00 11.1
Zinc mg/L 0.000700 129. .680 0.0110

Data Release Authorization

reliability certified by Lab personnel prior to analysis.

JefferEBH\S. Flowers, Ph.d.
Serving Yo Adaipti¢aeshd toalirdrimertakNeeds Since 1957

Page 3 of 28

Jefferson L. Flowers, Ph.D.

Sample integrity and
Methods of analysii—4 acgordence with FCL QA and EPA approved methodology.
This Report may ep @ part, results relate only to items tested.

Jefferson S. Flowers, Ph.D.
481 NEWBURYPORT
P.O. BOX 150-597
ALTAMONTE SPRINGS
FLORIDA 32715-0597
BUS: (407) 339-5984
FAX: (407) 260-6110



FLOWERS

CHEMICAL
LABORATORIES
INCORPORATED

Received From: Date Reported : Aug 4 1997 g
Cent.Testing Lab Project Number : Sumter 1ndfl. T
PO Box 883 PO Number : 35626.00 #
FloralCity,FL 34436 FDHRSDW Number : 83139 ‘
NYSDOH Number : 11595
FDER COMQAPNum : 86-0008G
LDHH Number : 94-23
NCDEHNR Number : 296
SCDHEC Number : 96019

For: SL6A
Date Sampled:Jull5 1997 Date Received:Jull5 1997 Lab Numbers:
REPORT OF ANALYSIS

14532-14538

Kt

14535
Parameter Unit Method $ACC $%PRC
Detection
Limit

Arsenic mg/L 0.000100 105. 1.95 <0.000100
Barium mg/L 0.000400 90.5 .750 0.00195
Cadmium mg/L 0.000100 94.0 .750 0.000360
Chromium mg/L 0.000200 119. .600 0.00545
Cyanide mg/L 0.00500 123. .030 <0.00500
Fluoride mg/L - 0.0100 102. 4.07 0.0757
Lead mg/L -0.000100 100. 3.76 <0.000100
Mercury mg/L 0.000200 93.3 6.25 <0.000200
Nickel mg/L 0.000200 114. 1.35 0.000742
Nitrate(as N) mg/L 0.0100 93.5 8.67 2.31
Nitrite(as N) mg/L 0.0100 103. 10.3 <0.0100
Selenium mg/L 0.000300 112. 2.92 <0.000300
Sodium mg/L 0.00100 116. 13.7 4.96
Antimony mg/L 0.00300 112. 12.6 <0.00300
Beryllium mg/L 0.000100 90.7 .190 -<0.000100
Thallium mg/L 0.000100 98.4 5.00 <0.000100
Asbestos MF/L 1.00 - -
Aluminum mg/L 0.00100 99.0 4.65 0.115
Chloride mg/L 0.0100 92.5 7.65 4.18
Copper mg/L 0.000200 107. 2.76 <0.000200
Fluoride mg/L 0.0100 0.0757
Iron mg/L 0.000200 109. 2.49 0.257
Manganese mg/L 0.0000400 100. 1.65 0.0222
Silver mg/L 0.0000500 99.0 4.35 <0.0000500
Sulfate mg/L 1.00 : 5.90
Zinc mg/L 0.000700 129. .680 0.0154

Data Release Authorization

Sample integrity gnd reliability certified by Lab personnel prior to analysis.
Methods of analyl’

p cpriamge,with FCL QA and EPA approved methodology.
: oduced n part, results relate only to items tested.
) :

Jefferson L. Flowers, Ph.D.

Jefferson S. Flowers, Ph.D.
Ph.d. 481 NEWBURYPORT
BOX 150-597

Jeffer
Servmg mmnéﬁbahdﬂ:a\hrmﬂameeds Since 1957 P.0.

S. Flowers,

ALTAMONTE SPRINGS
FLORIDA 32715-0597
BUS: (407) 339-5984

FAX: (407) 260-6110

Page 4 of 28



Received From: ,
Cent .Testing Lab
PO Box 883
FloralCity,FL 34436

For: SL7

Date Reported :
Project Number :
PO Number :
FDHRSDW Number :
NYSDOH Number :
FDER COMQAPNum :
LDHH Number :
NCDEHNR Number :
SCDHEC Number :

FLOWERS ©
[

CHEMICAL
LABORATORIES
INCORPORATED

Aug 4 1997

Sumter 1lndfl.
35626.00
83139

11595
86-0008G
94-23

296

96019

Date Sampled:Jull5 1997 Date Received:Jull5 1997 Lab Numbers: 14532-14538
REPORT OF ANALYSIS

14536
Parameter Unit Method %ACC $%PRC
Detection
Limit

Arsenic mg/L 0.000100 105. 1.95 <0.000100
Barium mg/L 0.000400 90.5 .750 0.00222
Cadmium mg/L 0.000100 94.0 .750 0.000300
Chromium mg/L 0.000200 119. .600 0.00407
Cyanide mg/L 0.00500 123. .030 <0.00500
Fluoride mg/L 0.0100 102. 4.07 0.0477
Lead mg/L 0.000100 100. 3.76 <0.000100
Mercury mg/L 0.000200 93.3 6.25 <0.000200
Nickel mg/L 0.000200 114. 1.35 0.000690
Nitrate(as N) mg/L 0.0100 93.5 8.67 2.17
Nitrite(as N) mg/L 0.0100 103. 10.3 0.0207
Selenium mg/L 0.000300 112. 2.92 <0.000300
Sodium mg/L 0.00100 116. 13.7" ‘ '5.23
Antimony mg/L 0.00300 112. 12.6 <0.00300
Beryllium mg/L 0.000100 90.7 .1%0 <0.000100
Thallium mg/L 0.000100 98.4 5.00 <0.000100
Asbestos MF/L 1.00 -
Aluminum mg/L 0.00100 99.0 4.65 0.0525-
Chloride mg/L 0.0100 92.5 7.65 2.62
Copper mg/L 0.000200 107. 2.76 <0.000200
Fluoride mg/L 0.0100 0.0477
Iron mg/L 0.000200 109. 2.49 0.0465
Manganese mg/L 0.0000400 100. 1.65 0.00410
Silver mg/L 0.0000500 99.0 4.35 <0.0000500
Sulfate mg/L 1.00 2.66
Zinc mg/L 0.000700 129. .680 0.0219

Data Release Authorization

Sample integrity and
Methods of analysis
This Report may not

reliability certified by Lab personnel prior to analysis.

Jefferso

'Fléwers, Ph.d.

Serving Yexeddepticseehd oalirdrimertairdNeeds Since 1957

Page 5 of 28

n accordance with FCL QA and EPA approved methodology.

ijazfi;:t>9art, results relate only to items tested.

Jefferson L. Flowers, Ph.D.
Jefferson S. Flowers, Ph.D.
481 NEWBURYPORT
P.O. BOX 150-597
ALTAMONTE SPRINGS
FLORIDA 32715-0597
BUS: (407) 339-5984
FAX: (407) 260-6i10




Received From:
Cent.Testing Lab
PO Box 883
FloralCity,FL 34436

Date Reported :
Project Number :
PO Number :
FDHRSDW Number

X3

For: SL8 '

NYSDOH Number :
FDER COMQAPNum :
LDHH Number :
NCDEHNR Number :
SCDHEC Number :

Date Sampled:Jull5 1997 Date Received:Jull5 1997 Lab Numbers:

REPORT OF ANALYSIS

‘Aug 4 1997

Sumter 1lndfl.
35626.00
83139

11595
86-0008G
94-23

296

96019

14532-14538

14537
Parameter Unit Method %ACC %PRC
Detection
Limit

Arsenic mg/L 0.000100 105. 1.95 <0.000100
Barium mg/L 0.000400 90.5 .750° 0.00330
Cadmium mg/L 0.000100 94.0 .750 0.000820
Chromium mg/L 0.000200 119. .600 0.00623
Cyanide mg/L 0.00500 123. .030 <0.00500
Fluoride mg/L 0.0100 102. 4.07 0.0884
Lead mg/L 0.000100 100. 3.76 <0.000100
Mercury mg/L 0.000200 93.3 6.25 <0.000200
Nickel mg/L 0.000200 114. 1.35 0.000440
Nitrate(as N) mg/L 0.0100 93.5 8.67 0.657
Nitrite(as N) mg/L 0.0100 103. 10.3 <0.0100
Selenium mg/L 0.000300 112. 2.92 <0.000300
Sodium mg/L 0.00100 116. 13.7 6.09
Antimony mg/L 0.00300 112. 12.6 <0.00300
Beryllium mg/L 0.000100 90.7 .190 <0.000100
Thallium mg/L 0.000100 98.4 5.00 <0.000100
Asbestos MF/L 1.00 -
Aluminum mg/L 0.00100 99.0 4.65 0.0440
Chloride mg/L 0.0100 92.5 7.65 7.42
Copper mg/L 0.000200 107. 2.76 <0.000200
Fluoride mg/L -0.0100 0.0884
Iron mg/L 0.000200 109. 2.49 0.164
Manganese mg/L 0.0000400 100. 1.65 0.0209
Silver mg/L 0.0000500 99.0 4.35 <0.0000500
Sulfate mg/L 1.00 2.66
Zinc mg/L 0.000700 129. .680 0.00742

Data Release Authorization

Sample integrity 3
Methods

S. Flowers, Ph.d.

Serving YoxesideintiéZeaha RalirdirestarNeeds Since 1957

Page 6 of 28

reliability certified by Lab personnel prior to analysis.

afygrdamse with FCL QA and EPA approved methodology.
re : part, results relate only to items tested.
—

Jefferson L. Flowers, Ph.D.
Jefterson S. Flowers, Ph.D.
481 NEWBURYPORT
P.O. BOX 150-597
ALTAMONTE SPRINGS
FLORIDA 32715-0597
BUS: (407) 339-5984
FAX: (407)

260-6110 -
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Received From: Date Reported : Aug 4 1997 &
Cent.Testing Lab Project Number : Sumter lndfl. Sy

PO Box 883 PO Number : 35626.00 g

FloralCity,FL 34436 FDHRSDW Number : 83139 T

NYSDOH Number : 11595
FDER COMQAPNum : 86-0008G
LDHH Number : 94-23
NCDEHNR Number : 296
SCDHEC Number : 96019

For: SL9

Date Sampled:Jull5 1997 Date Received:Jull5 1997 Lab Numbers: 14532-14538

REPORT OF ANALYSIS

14538
Parameter Unit Method $%ACC $PRC
Detection
Limit
Arsenic mg/L 0.000100 105. 1.95 <0.000100
Barium mg/L 0.000400 90.5 .750 0.0105
Cadmium mg/L 0.000100 94.0 .750 0.00108
Chromium mg/L 0.000200 119. .600 0.0137
Cyanide mg/L 0.00500 123. .030 <0.00500
Fluoride mg/L 0.0100 102. 4.07 0.0981
Lead mg/L 0.000100 100. 3.76 <0.000100
Mercury mg/L 0.000200 93.3 6.25 <0.000200
Nickel mg/L 0.000200 114. 1.35 0.00505
Nitrate(as N) mg/L 0.0100 93.5 8.67 <0.0100
Nitrite(as N) mg/L 0.0100 103. 10.3 <0.0100
Selenium mg/L 0.000300 112. 2.92 <0.000300
Sodium mg/L 0.00100 116. 13.7 12.4
Antimony mg/L 0.00300 112. 12.6 <0.00300
Beryllium mg/L 0.000100 90.7 .190 <0.000100
Thallium mg/L 0.000100 98.4 5.00 <0.000100
Asbestos MF/L 1.00 C -
Aluminum mg/L 0.00100 99.0 4.65 0.0883
Chloride mg/L 0.0100 92.5 7.65 12.3
Copper mg/L 0.000200 107. 2.76 <0.000200
Fluoride mg/L 0.0100 0.0981
Iron mg/L 0.000200 109. 2.49 0.471
Manganese mg/L 0.0000400 100. 1.65 0.0209
Silver mg/L 0.0000500 99.0 4.35 <0.0000500
‘Sulfate mg/L -1.00 2.34
" Zing¢ mg/L 0.000700 129. .680 0.00322

S !' Data Release Authorization
‘Sample 1ntegr1ty and rellablllty certified by Lab personnel prior to analysis.
‘Methods of analy4is in accordance with FCL QA and EPA approved methodology.

_This»Report may r in part, results relate only to items tested.
v- - Jefferson L. Flowers, Ph.D.
Jeff}}\ n S. Flowers, Ph.d. :ee':ersor::\}v’;twg:/sﬁpohé?
Serving Yoxasisanpticiegha malirdimeetarNeeds Since 1957 Aol

FLORIDA 32715-0597
BUS: (407) 339-5984

Page 7 of 28 FAX: (407) 260-6110



Recelved From:

PO Box 88
FloralCity,FL 3443

For: SL1

Cent.Testing Lab

3
6

Date Reported
Project Number :
PO Number :
FDHRSDW Number :
NYSDOH Number :
FDER COMQAPNum :
LDHH  Number :
NCDEHNR Number
SCDHEC Number :

Date Sampled:Jull5 1997 Date Received:Jull5 1997 Lab Numbers:
REPORT OF ANALYSIS

LABORATORIES -
INCORPORATED

. Aug 4 1997

Sumter lndfl.
35626.00
83139

11595
86-0008G
94-23

: 296

96019

14532-14538. .

Parameter Unit

Color (color units) PCU
Odor (total odor num TON
pH pH

TDS mg/L
Foaming_ Agents mg/L
TTHM mg/L
1,2,4-trichlorobenze ug/L
cis-1,2-dichloroethe ug/L
: Xylene ug/L
Methylene chloride ug/L
o-dichlorobenzene ug/L
Para-dichlorobenzene ug/L
Vinyl chloride ug/L
1,1-dichloroethene ug/L
t-1,2-dichloroethene ug/L
1,2-dichloroethane ug/L
1,1,1-trichloroethan ug/L
Carbon tetrachloride ug/L
1,2-dichloropropane ug/L
Trichloroethene ug/L
1,1,2-trichloroethan ug/L
Tetrachloroethene ug/L
Chlorobenzene ug/L
Benzeneé ug/L
Toluene ug/L
Ethylbenzene ug/L

' Data Releas

Method $%ACC %
Detection
Limit
5.00
1.00
0.0100
2.50 91.0
.0.100 97.0
0.00100 84.6
.500
.500
.500 110.
.500 73.2
.500 100.
.500 84.4
.500
.500
.500 82.
.300 91.
.500 86.
.500 90.
.250 94.
.500 86.
.500 114.
.500 91.8
.500 112.
.200 82.2
.500 104.
| .500 113.
e Authorization

QOO OO OO OO OO OOODOOOO
AP onnt

14532

PRC
20.0
<1.00
7.90
1.03 158.
.060 <0.100
1.79 <0.00100
<0.500
<0.500
3.40 <0.500
1.46 . <0.500
.660 <0.500
5.15 <0.500
<0.500
<0.500
.760 <0.500
.530 <0.300
.420 <0.500
1.39 <0.500
.560 - <0.250
.630 <0.500
2.35 <0.500
1.43 <0.500
2.65 <0.500
1.76 <0.200
2.42 <0.500
3.99 <0.500

Sample integrity and reliability certified by Lab personnel prior to analysis.

Methods of analysi ac

This Report may epYg

“ewith FCL QA and EPA approved methodology.

Jefferéaﬁ\s.
~ Serving Yexssideiyti¢

Flowers, Ph.d.

Feghd EalirdimertteNeeds Since 1957

Page 8 of 28

part, results relate only to items tested.

Jefferson L. Flowers, Ph.D.
Jefferson S. Flowers, Ph.D.
481 NEWBURYPORT
P.O. BOX 150-597
ALTAMONTE SPRINGS
FLORIDA 32715-0597
BUS: (407) 339-5984
FAX: (407) 260-6110



ST LR RS

.\ . o | I rwlw:;lévsf‘

= o T

CHEMICAL
LABORATORIES
INCORPORATED

Received From: Date Reported : Aug 4 1997 5
Cent .Testing Lab Project Number : Sumter 1lndfl. i
PO Box 883 PO Number : 35626.00
FloralCity,FL 34436 FDHRSDW Number : 83139

NYSDOH Number : 11595
FDER COMQAPNum : 86-0008G
LDHH Number : 94-23 ‘
NCDEHNR Number : 296
SCDHEC Number : 96019

For: SL2 )

Date Sampled:Jull5 1997 Date Received:Jull5 1997 Lab Numbers: 14532-14538

REPORT OF ANALYSIS :

' 14533
Parameter Unit Method $ACC $%PRC
Detection
Limit

Color (color units) PCU 5.00 <5.00
Odor (total odor num TON 1.00 <1.00
pH pH 0.0100 6.69
TDS mg/L 2.50 91.0 1.03 218.
Foaming Agents mg/L 0.100 97.0 .060 <0.100
TTHM mg/L 0.00100 84.6 1.79 <0.00100
1,2,4-trichlorobenze ug/L 0.500 <0.500
cis-1,2-dichloroethe ug/L 0.500 <0.500
Xylene ug/L 0.500 110. 3.40 <0.500
Methylene chloride ug/L 0.500 73.2 1.46 <0.500
o~dichlorobenzene ug/L 0.500 100. .660 <0.500
Para-dichlorobenzene ug/L 0.500 84.4 5.15 <0.500
Vinyl chloride ug/L 0.500 <0.500
1,1-dichloroethene ug/L 0.500 <0.500
t-1,2-dichloroethene ug/L 0.500 82.2 .760 <0.500
1,2-dichloroethane ug/L 0.300 91.5 .530 <0.300
1,1,1-trichloroethan ug/L 0.500 86.6 .420 <0.500
Carbon tetrachloride ug/L 0.500 90.1 1.39 <0.500
1,2~-dichloropropane ug/L 0.250 94.5 .560 <0.250
Trichloroethene ug/L 0.500 86.6 .630 <0.500
1,1,2-trichloroethan ug/L 0.500 114. 2.35 <0.500
Tetrachloroethene ug/L 0.500 91.8 1.43 <0.500
Chlorobenzene ug/L 0.500 112. 2.65 <0.500
Benzene ug/L 0.200 82.2 1.76 <0.200
Toluene ug/L 0.500 104. 2.42 <0.500
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.500 113. 3.99 <0.500

Data Release Authorization
Sample integrity gnd reliability certified by Lab personnel prior to analysis.

\ cordamge,with FCL QA and EPA approved methodology.
r n part, results relate only to items tested.

Methods of analy\'-.r
4 : Jefferson L. Flowers, Ph.D.

This Report may ";
.
\
Jefferson S. Flowers, Ph.D.

‘Jeffergav S. Flowers, Ph.d. 481 NEWBURYPORT
Serving YexesideipticTeghd EalirdrimerttakNeeds Since 1957 R oo po?

FLORIDA 32715-0597
BUS: (407) 339-5984

Page 9. of 28 » FAX: (407) 260-6110



Received From:

Cent.Testing Lab

PO

Box 883

FloralCity,FL 34436

For: SL4

Date Reported
Project Number :
PO Number :
FDHRSDW Number :
NYSDOH Number :
FDER COMQAPNum :
LDHH Number :

- NCDEHNR Number :

SCDHEC Number :

: Aug 4 1997

Sumter 1lndfl.
35626.00
83139

11595
86-0008G
94-23

296

96019

Date Sampled:Jull5 1997 Date Received:Jull5 1997 Lab Numbers: 14532-14538.
REPORT OF ANALYSIS

Parameter

Color (color units)
Odor (total odor num
PH

TDS

Foaming_ Agents

TTHM
1,2,4-trichlorobenze

‘cis-1,2-dichloroethe

Xylene

Methylene chloride
o-dichlorobenzene
Para-dichlorobenzene
Vinyl chloride
1,1-dichloroethene
t-1,2-dichloroethene
1,2-dichloroethane
1,1,1-trichloroethan
Carbon tetrachloride
1,2-dichloropropane
Trichloroethene
1,1,2-trichloroethan
Tetrachloroethene
Chlorobenzene
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Data

Sample integrity and
Methods of analysis
This Report may not

Jefferso

14534
~ Unit Method $%ACC %PRC :
Detection
Limit

PCU 5.00 20.0
TON 1.00 <1.00
PH 0.0100 . 7.37
mg/L 2.50 91.0 1.03 523.
ng/L 0.100 97.0 .060 <0.100
mg/L 0.00100 84.6 1.79 <0.00100
ug/L 0.500 <0.500
ug/L 0.500 <0.500
ug/L 0.500 110. 3.40 <0.500
ug/L 0.500 73.2 1.46 <0.500
ug/L 0.500 100. .660 <0.500
ug/L 0.500 84.4 5.15 <0.500
ug/L 0.500 <0.500
ug/L 0.500 <0.500
ug/L 0.500 82.2 .760 <0.500
ug/L 0.300 91.5 .530 <0.300
ug/L 0.500 86.6 .420 <0.500
ug/L 0.500 90.1 1.39 <0.500
ug/L 0.250 94.5 .560 <0.250
ug/L 0.500 86.6 .630 <0.500
ug/L 0.500 114. 2.35. <0.500
ug/L 0.500 91.8 1.43 <0.500
ug/L 0.500 112. 2.65 <0.500
ug/L 0.200 82.2 1.76 <0.200
ug/L 0.500 104. 2.42 <0.500
ug/L 0.500 113. 3.99 <0.500
Release Authorization

reliability certified by Lab personnel prior to analysis.
n accordance with FCL QA and EPA approved methodology.

Flowers, Ph.d.

Serving YoxaAdeytceeghd oadirdimertakNeeds Since 1957

Page 10 of 28

Jetferson L. Flowers, Ph.D.
Jefferson S. Flowers, Ph.D. -
481 NEWBURYPORT
P.O. BOX 150-597
ALTAMONTE SPRINGS
FLORIDA 32715-0597
BUS: (407) 339-5984
FAX: (407) 260-6110

Zfi;:f;gart, results relate only to items tested.



Received From: -
Cent.Testing Lab

PO

Box 883

FloralCity,FL 34436

For: SL6A

Date Reported :
Project Number :

PO

Number :

FDHRSDW Number :
NYSDOH Number :
FDER COMQAPNum :

LDHH

Number :

NCDEHNR Number :
SCDHEC Number :

Aug 4 1997
Sumter 1ndfl.
35626.00
83139

11595
86-0008G
94-23

296

96019

Date Sampled:Jull5 1997 Date Received:JullS 1997 Lab Numbers: 14532-14538
REPORT OF ANALYSIS

Parameter

Color (color units)

Odor (total odor num

pH

DS

Foaming Agents

TTHM

1,2,4-trichlorobenze

cis-1,2-dichloroethe

Xylene

Methylene chloride

o-dichlorobenzene

Para-dichlorobenzene

: Vinyl chloeride

1,1-dichloroethene

t-1,2-dichloroethene

1,2-dichloroethane

1,1,1-trichloroethan

Carbon tetrachloride

1,2-dichloropropane

Trichloroethene

1,1,2-trichloroethan

Tetrachlorocethene

Chlorobenzene
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Data

Sample integrity and

Methods of analy

This Report mayrhot

Unit Method $ACC %PRC-
Detection
Limit
PCU 5.00
TON 1.00
pH 0.0100
mg/L 2.50 91.0 1.03
mg/L 0.100 97.0 .060
mg/L 0.00100 84.6 1.79
ug/L 0.500
ug/L 0.500
ug/L 0.500 110. 3.40
ug/L 0.500 73.2 1.46
ug/L 0.500 100. .660
ug/L 0.500 84.4 5.15
ug/L 0.500 :
ug/L 0.500
ug/L 0.500 82.2 .760
ug/L 0.300 91.5 .530
ug/L 0.500 86.6 .420
ug/L 0.500 90.1 1.39
ug/L 0.250 94.5 .560
ug/L 0.500 86.6 .630
ug/L 0.500 114. 2.35
ug/L 0.500 91.8 1.43
ug/L 0.500 112. 2.65
ug/L 0.200 82.2 1.76
ug/L 0.500 104. 2.42
ug/L 0.500 113. 3.99

Release Authorization

1453

<
<

<0
<0.0

<0.
<0.
<0.
<0.
<0.
<0.
<0.
<0.
<0.
<0.
<0.
<0.
<0.
<0.
<0.
<0.
<0.
<0.
<0.
<0.

5

5.00
1.00
8.00
226.
.100
0100
500
500
500
500
500
500
500
500
500
300
500
500
250
500
500
500
500
200
500
500

reliability certified by Lab personnel prior to analysis.

M affcgrdamsg with FCL QA and EPA approved methodology.
re : part, results relate only to items tested.
-

Jeffersh

S. Flowers, Ph.d.

Serving Yoxgstideyti¢Teahd ioalirdimertaitNeeds Since 1957

Page 11 of 28

Jefferson L. Flowers, Ph.D.
Jefferson S. Flowers, Ph.D.
481 NEWBURYPORT
P.O. BOX 150-597
ALTAMONTE SPRINGS
FLORIDA 32715-0597
BUS: (407) 339-5984
FAX: (407) 260-6110



Received From:

Cent.Testing Lab

PO

Box 883

FloralCity,FL 34436

For: SL7

Date Reported

Project Number :

PO

Number :

FDHRSDW Number :
NYSDOH Number :
FDER COMQAPNum :

LDHH

Number :

NCDEHNR Number :
SCDHEC Number :

FLOWERS -

CHEMICAL
LABORATORIES
INCORPORATED

: Aug 4 1997

Sumter 1ndfl.
35626.00

83139
11595

86-0008G

94-23
296
96019

Date Sampled:Jull5 1997 Date Received:Jull5 1997 Lab Numbers: 14532-14538
REPORT OF ANALYSIS

Parameter

Color (color units)
Odor (total odor num
pH
TDS
Foaming_Agents
TTHM
1,2,4-trichlorobenze
cis-1,2-dichloroethe
Xylene
Methylene chloride
o-dichlorobenzene
Para-dichlorobenzene
Vinyl chloride
1,1-dichloroethene
t-1,2-dichlorocethene
1,2-dichloroethane
1,1,1-trichloroethan
Carbon tetrachloride
1,2-dichloropropane
Trichloroethene
1,1,2-trichloroethan
Tetrachloroethene
Chlorobenzene
Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
i Data
Sample integrity and
Methods of analydqis
This Report may

Unit Method $ACC $%PRC
Detection
Limit

PCU 5.00

TON 1.00

PH 0.0100

mg/L 2.50 91.0 1.03
mg/L 0.100 97.0 .060
mg/L 0.00100 84.6 1.79
ug/L 0.500

ug/L 0.500

ug/L 0.500 110. 3.40
ug/L 0.500 73.2 1.46
ug/L 0.500 100. .660
ug/L 0.500 84.4 5.15
ug/L 0.500

ug/L 0.500

ug/L 0.500 82.2 .760
ug/L 0.300 91.5 .530
ug/L 0.500 86.6 .420
ug/L 0.500 90.1 1.39
ug/L 0.250 94.5 .560
ug/L 0.500 86.6 .630
ug/L 0.500 114. 2.35
ug/L 0.500 91.8 1.43
ug/L 0.500 112. 2.65
ug/L 0.200 82.2 1.76
ug/L 0.500 104. 2.42
ug/L 0.500 113. 3.99
Release Authorization

1453

<
<

<0
<0.0

<0.
<0.
<0.
<0.
<0.
<0.
<0.
<0.
<0.
<0.
<0.
<0.
<0.
<0.
<0.

<0
<0
<0
<0
<0

6

5.00
1.00
7.92
238.
.100
0100
500
500
500
500
500
500
500
500
500
300
500
500
250
500
500
.500
.500
.200
.500
.500

reliability certified by Lab personnel prior to analysis.
in accordance with FCL QA and EPA approved methodology.

X

Jefféﬁiéh S. Flowers, Ph.d.

Serving Yexg A

Page 12 of 28

tiddeahd Hadir@imertalkNeeds Since 1957

in part, results relate only to items tested.

Jefferson L. Flowers, Ph.D.
Jefferson S. Flowers, Ph.D.
481 NEWBURYPORT
P.O. BOX 150-597
ALTAMONTE SPRINGS
FLORIDA 32715-0587
BUS: (407) 339-5984
FAX: (407) 260-6110




l . | I N __FLOWERS

CHEMICAL
LABORATORIES
INCORPORATED

Received From: Date Reported : Aug 4 1997
Cent.Testing Lab Project Number : Sumter lndfl.
PO Box 883 PO Number : 35626.00
FloralCity,FL 34436 FDHRSDW Number : 83139

NYSDOH Number : 11595
FDER COMQAPNum : 86-0008G
LDHH Number : 94-23
NCDEHNR Number : 296
SCDHEC Number : 96019
For: SL8
Date Sampled:Jull5 1997 Date Received:Jull5 1997 Lab Numbers: 14532-14538
REPORT OF ANALYSIS ; . '

_ 14537
Parameter © " Unit Method $ACC $%PRC
Detection
Limit
Color (color units) PCU ' - 5.00 <5.00
Odor (total odor num TON 1.00 <1.00
pH pH 0.0100 7.65
TDS mg/L 2.50 91.0 1.03 272.
Foaming_ Agents mg/L 0.100 97.0 .060 <0.100
TTHM mg/L 0.00100 84.6 1.79 <0.00100
1,2,4-trichlorobenze ug/L 0.500 <0.500
cis-1,2-dichloroethe ug/L 0.500 <0:500--
Xylene ug/L 0.500 110. 3.40 <0.500
Methylene chloride ug/L 0.500 73.2 1.46 - <0.500
o-dichlorobenzene ug/L 0.500 100. .660 <0.500
Para-dichlorobenzene ug/L 0.500 84.4 5.15 <0.500
Vinyl chloride ug/L 0.500 <0.500
1,1-dichloroethene ug/L 0.500 <0.500
t-1,2-dichloroethene ug/L 0.500 82.2 .760 <0.500
1,2-dichloroethane ug/L 0.300 91.5 .530 <0.300 ]
1,1,1-trichloroethan ug/L 0.500 86.6 .420 <0.500 . * -
Carbon tetrachloride ug/L 0.500 90.1 1.39 <0.500 - ‘
1,2-dichloropropane ug/L 0.250 94.5 .560 o <0.250 T
Trichloroethene ug/L 0.500 86.6 .630 <0.500-
1,1,2-trichloroethan ug/L 0.500 114. 2.35 <0.500
Tetrachloroethene ug/L 0.500 91.8 1.43 <0.500
Chlorobenzene ug/L 0.500 112. 2.65 <0.500
Benzene ug/L 0.200 82.2 1.76 <0.200
Toluene ug/L 0.500 104. 2.42 <0.500
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0

N .500 113. 3.99 <0.500 T
Data Reléase Authorlzatlon T
Sample integrity and rellablllty certlfled by ‘Lab .personnel prlor to analy51s
Methods of analysi acfgorde ith FCL QA and EPA approved methodology.

This Report may ep v part, results relate only to items tested.

Jefterson L. Flowers, Ph.D.
Jetferson S. Flowers, Ph.D.

Jeffers\ S. Flowers, Ph.d. 481 NEWBURYPORT
Serving mWnéﬁbaMMrMQmeeds Since 1957 PO aooX 0897

- T

FLORIDA 32715-0597
BUS: (407) 339-5984

Page 13 of 28 - FAX: (407) 260-6110



FLOWERS

Received From: : Date Reported : Aug 4 1997
Cent.Testing Lab Project Number : Sumter 1lndfl.
PO Box 883 PO Number : 35626.00
FloralCity,FL 34436 FDHRSDW Number : 83139

NYSDOH Number : 11595
FDER COMQAPNum : 86-0008G
LDHH Number : 94-23
NCDEHNR Number : 296
SCDHEC Number : 96019

For: SL9 . '

Date Sampled:Jull5 1997 Date Received:Jull5 1997 Lab Numbers: 14532-14538

REPORT OF ANALYSIS

A . 14538
Parameter Unit Method %ACC %PRC :
Detection
_ Limit

Color (color units) PCU 5.00 <5.00
Odor (total odor num TON 1.00 <1.00
pH pH 0.0100 7.15
TBS mg/L 2.50 91.0 1.03 546.
Foaming_ Agents mg/L 0.100 97.0 .060 <0.100
TTHM mg/L 0.00100 84.6 1.79 <0.00100
1,2,4-trichlorobenze ug/L 0.500 <0.500
cis-1,2-dichloroethe ug/L 0.500 <0.500
Xylene ug/L 0.500 110. 3.40 <0.500
Methylene chloride ug/L 0.500 73.2 1.46 <0.500
o-dichlorobenzene ug/L 0.500 100. .660 <0.500
Para-dichlorobenzene ug/L 0.500 84.4 5.15 <0.500
Vinyl chloride ug/L 0.500 . <0.500
1,1-dichloroethene ug/L 0.500 : } <0.500
t-1,2-dichlorocethene ug/L 0.500 82.2 .760 <0.500
1,2-dichloroethane ug/L. 0.300 91.5 .530 <0.300
1,1,1-trichloroethan ug/L 0.500 86.6 .420 <0.500
Carbon tetrachloride ug/L 0.500 90.1 1.39 <0.500
1,2-dichloropropane ug/L 0.250 94.5 .560 <0.250
Trichloroethene ug/L 0.500 86.6 .630 <0.500
1,1,2-trichloroethan ug/L 0.500 114. 2.35 <0.500
Tetrachloroethene ug/L 0.500 91.8 1.43 <0.500
Chlorobenzene ug/L 0.500 112. 2.65 <0.500
Benzene ug/L 0.200 82.2 1.76 <0.200
Toluene ug/L 0.500 104. 2.42 <0.500
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.500 113. 3.99 <0.500

Data Release Authorization
Sample integrity gnd reliability certified by Lab personnel prior to analysis.

T cortange,with FCL QA and EPA approved methodology.
r n part, results relate only to items tested.
L) . w

Jefferson L. Flowers, Ph.D.

' Jefferson S. Flowers, Ph.D.

Jeffer&}‘) S. Flowers, Ph.d. . 481 NEWBURYPORT

; : ; YA ; P.O. BOX 150-597
Serving YexsAdapticErahuioalirdnmertarNeeds Since 1957 I i

FLORIDA 32715-0597
BUS: (407) 339-5984

Page 14 of 28 FAX: (407) 260-6110



Received From:

Cent .Testing Lab

PO

FloralCity,FL 34436

For: SL1

Date Sampled:Jull5 1997 Date Received:JullS 1997 Lab

Date Reported
Project Number :

Box 883 . PO Number :
FDHRSDW Number :
NYSDOH Number :
FDER COMQAPNum :
LDHH Number :
NCDEHNR Number :

SCDHEC Number :

Numbers:
REPORT OF ANALYSIS

FLOWERS

CHEMICAL
LABORATORIES

INCORPORATED

: Aug 4 1997

Sumter 1ndfl.
35626.00
83139

11595
86-0008G
94-23

296

96019

14532-14538

Parameter

Styrene

Endrin

Lindane
Methoxychlor
Toxaphene

Dalapon

Diquat

Endothall
Glyphosate
Di{2-ethylhexyl) adi
Oxamyl (Vydate)
Simazine
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)pht
Picloram

Dinoseb
Hexachlorocyclopenta
Carbofuran

Atrazine

Alachlor (Lasso)
Dioxin

Heptachlor
Heptachlor_Epoxide
2,4-D
2,4,5-TP(Silvex)
Hexachlorobenzene
Benzo (a)pyrene

Data

Sample integrity and
Methods of analysis
This Report may not

14532
Unit Method $%ACC $%PRC
Detection
Limit

ug/L 0.500 <0.500
ug/L 0.00100 105. .780 <0.00100
ug/L 0.00100 102. .480 <0.00100
ug/L 0.0100 110. .460 <0.0100
ug/L 0.100 <0.100
ug/L 0.00100 97.7 8.71 <0.00100
ug/L 0.400 87.9 1.07 <0.400
ug/L 9.00 98.6 15.5 <9.00
ug/L 6.00 86.6 2.00 <6.00
ug/L 0.600 113. 1.35 <0.600
ug/L 2.00 93.8 2.64 <2.00
ug/L 0.0700 85.0 8.02 <0.0700
ug/L 0.600 124. 3.94 <0.600
ug/L 0.0700 99.0 8.87 <0.0700
ug/L 0.0100 97.3 5.72 <0.0100
ug/L 0.100 97.6 1.47 <0.100
ug/L 0.900 95.0 1.49 <0.900
ug/L 0.100 82.5 7.58 <0.100
ug/L 0.200 103. 1.46 <0.200
ug/L 0.0100 -
ug/L 0.00500 110. 2.76 <0.00500
ug/L 0.00500 107. 2.83 <0.00500
ug/L 0.0500 107. 4.11 <0.0500
ug/L 0.0200 90.3 7.83 <0.0200
ug/L 0.100 95.9 9.07 <0.100
ug/L 0.0200 89.5 4.03 <0.0200
Release Authorization

reliability certified by Lab personnel prior to analysis.

Jefferso

Serving Yoxgstdey

’Fléwers, Ph.d.
eghdiBalirdimestalrtNeeds Since 1957

Page 15 of 28

n accordance with FCL QA and EPA approved methodology.

o) rt, results relate only to items tested.
Jefferson L Flowers, Ph.D.

Jefferson S. Flowers, Ph.D.
481 NEWBURYPORT
" P.O. BOX 150-597
ALTAMONTE SPRINGS
FLORIDA 32715-0597
BUS: (407) 339-5984
FAX: (407) 260-6110



FLOWERS

CHEMICAL
LABORATORIES
INCORPORATED

Received From: ' | Date Reported : Aug 4 1997

Cent.Testing Lab Project Number : Sumter 1lndfl.
PO Box 883 PO Number : 35626.00
FloralCity,FL 34436 FDHRSDW Number : 83139

NYSDOH Number : 11595
FDER COMQAPNum : 86-0008G
LDHH Number : 94-23
NCDEHNR Number : 296
SCDHEC Number : 96019

For: SL2 ' .

Date Sampled:Jull5 1997 Date Received:Jull5 1997 Lab Numbers: 14532-14538

' REPORT OF ANALYSIS

14533
Parameter ' Unit. Method $%ACC %PRC
Detection
~ Limit

Styrene ug/L 0.500 <0.500
Endrin ug/L 0.00100 105. .780 <0.00100
Lindane ug/L 0.00100 102. .480 <0.00100
Methoxychlor ug/L 0.0100 110. .460 <0.0100
Toxaphene ug/L 0.100 <0.100
Dalapon ug/L 0.00100 97.7 8.71 .<0.00100
Diquat ug/L 0.400 87.9 1.07 <0.400
Endothall ug/L 9.00 98.6 15.5 <9.00
Glyphosate ug/L 6.00 86.6 2.00 <6.00
Di(2-ethylhexyl) adi ug/L 0.600 113. 1.35 <0.600
Oxamyl (Vydate) ug/L 2.00 93.8 2.64 <2.00
~ Simazine ug/L 0.0700 85.0 8.02 <0.0700
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)pht ug/L 0.600 124. 3.94 - <0.600
Picloram ug/L 0.0700 99.0 8.87 <0.0700
_ Dinoseb ug/L _ 0.0100 97.3 5.72 <0.0100
Hexachlorocyclopenta ug/L 0.100 97.6 1.47 <0.100
Carbofuran ug/L 0.900 95.0 1.49 <0.900
: Atrazine ug/L 0.100 82.5 7.58 <0.100
Alachlor (Lasso) ug/L 0.200 103. 1.46 <0.200
Dioxin ug/L 0.0100 -
Heptachlor ug/L 0.00500 110. 2.76 <0.00500
Heptachlor_ Epoxide ug/L 0.00500 107. 2.83 <0.00500
2,4-D ug/L 0.0500 107. 4.11 <0.0500
2,4,5-TP(Silvex) ug/L 0.0200 90.3 7.83 <0.0200
Hexachlorobenzene ug/L 0.100 95.9 9.07 <0.100
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